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Dear RO
5o
SO5P 1
5

I am writing concerning your request for released information, on UFOs and UFO sightings.
Your requests have been passed to this Department as we are the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs.

MOD files on UFOs were routinely destroyed after 5 years until 1967 when they were
generally preserved for The National Archives. A few have survived from 1967 and these
together with records up to 1977 are now available for viewing. The National Archives can be
contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone, 020 8876 3444.
The National Archives also have a website giving information about the records they hoid and
how to access them. They can be found on the internet at hitp://www.nationalarchives.go.uk.
In addition, The Ministry of Defence Freedom of Information Publication Scheme also contains
documents relating to well known events in Rendlesham Forest, Suffolk in 1980 and the final
report of the Flying Saucer Working Party in 1951. These can be accessed via the internet at
hitp://www foi.mod.uk. A search in the Scheme under ‘UFQO’ will take you to this information.
We are looking to see if further information can be made available to the public and we are
currently compiling a database of reports which we intend to publish in the MOD Freedom of
Information Publication Scheme at the end of June 2005.

I hope this will be helpful.

Yours sincerely

g\%\o&




AIT Main - Resume Ownership - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

Request: I 25 -0:-2005-091014-003 Received: 25 Jan 05 ,
9 . Expiry Date: SIS 05, /| All sources E |
Days Left: 17 Status: Open
Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
AIT Main The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.
View
Audit Trail Date request received:
Comments Log
Saved Search Result Applicant Details
Contact Detalls v .
Documents Title: ] Other: :
Actions
H . * .
Assign Within My Group | TSt Name: Y. Surname: 40/
Change Alert Settings Organisation: | |
Edit Request Details . §N t Specified
Upload Document Applicant Type: [Not Spécirie Other:
Close Case
Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)
Address Linel:
Address Line2:
Address Line3:
Town/City:
Postcode: Country: {United Kingdom E
Email:
Telephone: i Fax: f §

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/OffLineResponse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,3849,258 31/01/2005



AIT Main - Resume Ownership - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

s

GAITESTPTCD:
31 January 05

. -01- - - Received: 25 Jan 05 .
z:::is:f.t: MZG 01-2005-091014-003 Exoiry Date: 33 Feb %5 5 [All'sources
Status: Open

Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

AIT Main The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

View

Audit Trail Request Details

Comments Log 1

Saved Search Result Response Format Requested:  |electronic | Language Requested [ Welsh
Contact Detalls

Documents *Enter the request for information:
Actions Please could you send me the information that you have released on UFO and UFO sightings meny thanks
Assign Within My Group

Change Alert Settings

Edit Request Details

Upload Document

Close Case

Take Ownership Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

To be held by the help desk until allocation.

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/OffLineResponse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,3849,258 31/01/2005



08z,
Dear “ 7q 'g‘

I am writing concerning your request for information about an alleged “UFO crash” in Cannoc %MBEQ
Chase, Staffordshire in January 1974. Your request has been passed to this Department as
we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs.

MOD files on UFOs were routinely destroyed after 5 years until 1967 when they were
generally preserved for The National Archives. A few have survived before 1967 and these
together with records up to 1977 are now available for viewing. The National Archives can be
contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU or telephone, 020 8876 3444.
The National Archives also have a website giving information about the records they hold and
how to access them. This can be found on the internet at http://www.nationalarchives.qo.uk.

| hope this will be helpful.

Yours sincerely



Internal Transfer - Recipient Acceptance - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

GAITESTPTCD:
16 February 05

Request: 2*2@05-121415-013 ¥ gﬁ;ﬁ;lega;te 15 Fe‘fb“ag; . ,}ngA" o :;“
pays Left 2 Status: Internal Transfer
Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

Internal Transfer The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.
View

Audit Trall Request Details

Comments Log

Saved Search Resuit Response Format Requested: hardcopy | Language Requested [~ Welsh
Contact Details

*Enter the request for information:
Documents

Actions I am a reporter for the Birmingham Evening Mail and would like to request the following information under the
. - Freedom of Information Act.
Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Settings
Edit Request Detalis
Upload Document
Close Case
Take Ownership Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).
Email held with Info Access Helpdesk

Files, photographs, witness statements, officers accounts and descriptions and correspondence relating to an
incident/air crash/suspected UFO crash in Cannock Chase, South Staffordshire in January 1974.

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,6437,68 16/02/2005



Internal Transfer - Recipient Acceptance - Edit Request Details

Page 1 of 2

.

GXAITESTPTCDY
16 February 05

Request:
Days Left: 20

Workflow Qptions
Internal Transfer
View
Audit Trail
Comments Log
Saved Search Resull
Contact Details
Documents
Actions
Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Settings
Edit Request Details
Upload Document
Close Case
Take Ownership

=]

5-02-2005-121415-013 Received: 15 Feb 05
Expiry Date: 15 Mar 05 3@ gA" sources
Status: Internal Transfer

Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

Date request received:

Applicant Details

Title: Other:

First Name: -WTO\ *Surname: -TO\
Organisation: iBirmingham Evening_ﬁj

Applicant Type: |Media and Journalists i  Other:

Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)

Address Linel: (PO Box 78 i

Address Line2: Weaman Street

Address Line3: |Birmingham

Town/City: West Midlands %

Postcode: IB4 GAY | Country: {United Kingdom ‘:j
Telephone: Fax: | |

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AlT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,6437,68

16/02/2005




ENCLOSURE TRANSFERRED TO
FILE D/DAS/10/2/8/16 PART A

"t



Dear IR0

| am writing concerning your request for information about “recently released files relating to
UFOs held by S-4”. Your message has been passed to this Department as we are the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence about UFOs.

| believe you are referring to records that were released at The National Archives in January
2005 which include UFO sighting reports and correspondence sent to the predecessor of this
branch (S4(Air) ) in the mid 1970s. These records are no longer held by the Ministry of
Defence, but details of how to access records at

The National Archives and for their on line catalogue, please go to

www.nationalarchives.gov.uk .
I hope this is helpful.

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H, II:I

Main Building
Whitehall
LONDON
SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office @mod.uk

8™ March 2005



Internal Transfer - Recipient Acceptance - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

GAITESTPTCD:

23 February 05

Request: [N 7-02-2005-101649-002 Received: 16 Feb 05

9 . Expiry Date: ' 16%Mar05 4‘@ lA" sources E’B i

Days Left: 16 Status: Internal Transfer

Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

Internal Transfer The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

View

Audit Trail Date request received:

Comments Log

Saved Search Result Applicant Details

Contact Details o

Documents Title: v Other:

Assign Within My Group First Name: Surname:

Change Alert Settings Organisation:  |TOYOTA }

Edit Request Details . Busi ;

Upload Document Applicant Type: i usinesses 3 Other:

Close Case

Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)
Address Linel:
Address Line2: E i
Address Line3: |BRAMPTON |
Town/City: [ONTARIO |
Postcode: I 400 ] Country: |Canada
Email I
Telephone: !:] Fax: !

http://aitportal/ Layouts/AIT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,6733,112 23/02/2005




Internal Transfer - Recipient Acceptance - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

GAITESTPTCDY
23 February 05

Request: I : 7-02-2005-101649-002 Received: 16 Feb 05 :
b ft: Expiry Date: 16 Mar 05 /7 |All sources
Days Left: 16 Status: Internal Transfer
Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
Internal Transfer The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.
View
Audit Trail Request Details

Comments Log

Saved Search Result Response Format Requested:  |electronic | Language Requested
Contact Details . .
Documents *Enter the request for information:

Actions recently released files relating to UFQO's held by S-4

Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Settings
Edit Request Details
Upload Document

Close Case
Take Ownership Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

To be held by help desk until allocated

http://aitportal/ Lavyouts/AIT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193.6733,112 23/02/2005



peer

| am writing concerning your request for information about the alleged UFO incident in
Rendlesham Forest, Suffolk in 1980. Your message has been passed to me as this office is
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence about UFOs.

All the documents the Ministry of Defence holds on the events at Rendlesham Forest have
already been released to the public and can be seen on the MOD Freedom of Information
Publication Scheme at www.foi.mod.uk . A search under “Rendlesham Forest” will take you
directly to these documents. Alternatively if you wish to see all the classes of information on
UFOs in the Scheme, please search on “UFQO”. There is also further released information
available at The National Archives and details can be found on their website

www.nationalarchives.qov.uk .
| hope this is helpful.

am!s!ry o! gefence
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H, W‘E

Main Building
Whitehall
LONDON
SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office @mod.uk

8™ March 2005



Internal Transfer - Recipient Acceptance - Edit Request Details - Page 1 of 2

P

-

GxAITESTPTCDy
07 March 05
Request: | s-02-2005-103357-008 Received: 28 Feb 05 '
quest: Expiry Date: 30 Mar 05 #|All sources

Days Left: 16 Status: Internal Transfer

Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

Internal Transfer The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search resuits.

View

Audit Trall Date request received:

Comments Log

Saved Search Result Applicant Details

Contact Details

Documents Title: v Other:

Assign Within My Group _ FiFSt Name: -n 40 i Surname:

Change Alert Settings Organisation: i i

Edit Request Details . Not Specified

Upload Document Applicant Type: |Not Specifie Other:

Close Case

Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)
Address Line2: i'ﬂ '
Address Line3: iGlasgow |
Town/City: i f
Postcode: B Country: United Kingdom

Telephone: Z § Fax: !

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,8675,68 07/03/2005




Internal Transfer - Recipient Acceptance - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

-

GxAITESTPTCD:
07 March 05 .
Request: I 2 - 02-2005-103357-008 Received: 28 Feb 05 =1 "
D ) Left: Expiry Date: 30 Mar 05 - iA" sources ; l
ays Left: 16 Status: Internal Transfer
Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
Internal Transfer The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.
View
Audit Trail Request Details
Comments Log _
Saved Search Result Response Format Requested:  |electronic | Language Requested {_| Welsh
Contact Details *Enter th ¢ for inf tion:
Documents nter the request for information:

Actions I am looking to study the subject of UFO's. I am looking to request all files/reports on the Rendelsham Forrest incident
. i of December 1980.

Assign Within My Group

Change Alert Settings

Edit Request Details

Upload Document

Close Case
Take Ownership Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

email held with info access helpdesk

htto://aitportal/ Lavouts/AIT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193.8675,68 07/03/2005



Page 1 of 1

rom: [N

Sent: 08 March 2005 09:01
Subject: Internet-authorised:Request for Information about UFOs

Importance: High

oeer NSO

I am writing concerning your enquiry regarding information the Ministry of Defence has released about
‘unidentified flying objects’. Your message has been passed to me because this department is the focal point
within the MOD for correspondence about UFOs.

it is likely that the documentary you saw was referring to UFO records which were released in January 2005
in The National Archives. These contain UFO sighting reports and correspondence received by the MOD in
the mid 1970s and would normally have been closed to the public for up to a further five years. With the
introduction of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 on 1 January 2005 The National Archives, in consultation
with all the Government Departments for which they hold records, secured the early release of some 100,000
closed records that they were holding and among these records there were a small number of UFO files.

Details of how to access records at The National Archives, including their on line catalogue (PROCAT) can
be seen at www.nationalarchives.gov.uk .

In addition you may wish to look at the MOD Freedom of Information Publication Scheme where there is also

under “UFO” will take you directly to all the classes of information on UFOs in the Scheme. The Scheme also
contains a Reading Room where some of the answers to recent Freedom of Information requests can be
seen.

| hope this is helpful.

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone Hm!m

Main Building
Whitehall
LONDON
SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office @mod.uk

08/03/2005




Internal Transfer - Recipient Acceptance - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

GxAITESTPTCDY

Request: IR ;-5 -2005-101957-005 Received:  $24 Feb 05 i
9 ft: ' ’ Expiry Date: #REMIFDS » f@ lA" sources l
Days Left: 14 Status: Internal Transfer
Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
Internal Transfer The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.
View
Audit Trail Date request received:
Comments Log
Saved Search Result Applicant Details
Contact Details
Documents Title: v Other:
Actions
Assign Within My Group First Name: -On 40‘ l Surname:
Change Alert Settings Organisation: | }
Edit Request Details ) Not Soecified
Upload Document Applicant Type: { ot Specifie Other:
Close Case
Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)
Address Linel: | {
Address Line2: | |
Address Line3: | |
Town/City: i
Postcode: § | Country: |United Kingdom
emat: [
Telephone: f i Fax: i

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT194,8413,120 07/03/2005



Internal Transfer - Recipient Acceptance - Edit Request Details

Page 1 of 2

GAITESTPTCD:
07 March 05

Request:
Days Left: 14

Workflow Options
Internal Transfer
View
Audit Trail
Comments Log
Saved Search Resuit
Contact Details
Documents
Actions
Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Settings
Edit Request Details
Upload Document
Close Case
Take Ownership

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT194,8413,120

I 5 -o2-2005-101957-005

Received:
Expiry Date: 24 Mar 05

24 Feb 05

#|All sources |

Status:

Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

Internal Transfer

Request Details

Response Format Requested:  |electronic i Language Requested [ Welsh

*Enter the request for information:

hi, i recently watched a documentary about UFO's and paranormal activity, at the end of which it said that the ministry
was releasing several files under the freedom of information act. i have searched for quite a while but with no results.
please if i could have the addres for these files, i would greatly appreciate it.

your kind regars

Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

email held with info access helpdesk

07/03/2005



ENCLOSURE TRANSFERRED TO
FILE D/DAS/10/2/8/16 PART A

"t



' - 408G,
3 )2 *
vear O Qe

| am writing concerning your request for information about ‘UFO incidents’ in the Berwyn
Mountains in Wales, and Rendlesham Forest, Suffolk. Your request has been passed to this
Department because we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
about UFOs.

The alleged events at the Berwyn Mountains took place on 24 January 1974 and the Ministry
of Defence UFO records for this period are now open for public viewing at The National
Archives, Kew, Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU. Details of how to access information at The
National Archives can be found on their website at www.nationalarchives.gov.uk. A quick
look at the archives catalogue (PROCAT) has revealed two files for this period that might hold
relevant information. These are AIR 2/18873 (Unidentified Flying Objects 1973-74) and AIR
2/18874 (Unidentified Flying Objects 1974-75).

All of the Ministry of Defence records about the Rendlesham Forest Incident have been
included in the MOD Freedom of Information Publication Scheme and can be viewed at
www.foi.mod.uk. A search under “Rendlesham Forest” will take you directly to scanned
images of these records.

| hope this is helpful.

%lnlstry o! gefence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H,

Main Building

Whitehall

LONDON

SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office @mod.uk

2" March 2005



Internal Transfer - Recipient Acceptance - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

e

GxAITESTPTCD:
{1 February 05
Request: mmw ; Received: 27 Jan 05
9 . Expiry Date: SSES .&‘QiA" sources > l
Days Left: 18 Status: Internal Transfer
Waorkflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
Internal Transfer The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.
View
Audit Trail Date request received: P
Comments Log
Saved Search Result Applicant Details
Contact Details ———cil
Documents Title: lon 4U] 1 Other:
Assign Within My Group First Name: } Surname:
Change Alert Settings Organisation: | |
Edit Request Details ) brivate Individual
Upload Document Applicant Type: 3 rivate Individuals Other:
Close Case
Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)

Address Linel:
Address Line2:

Address Line3: | §

Town/City: fManchester i

rosteoce: [ Country: [United Kingdom

Telephone: { } Fax: f

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,4459,68 01/02/2005



Internal Transfer - Recipient Acceptance - Edit Request Details

Request:
Days Left: 18

Workflow Options
Internal Transfer
View
Audit Trail
Comments Log
Saved Search Result
Contact Details
Documents
Actions
Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Settings
Edit Request Details
Upload Document
Close Case
Take Ownership

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,4459,68

I 2/ -0 -2005-140405-008 Received:
Expiry Date: 24 Feb 05

Page 1 0of2 .

GXAITESTPTCD:
01 February 05

N

27 Jan 05

2 1All sources

Status: Internal Transfer

Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

Request Details

Response Format Requested: Ehardcopy {

Language Requested |  Welsh

*Enter the request for information:

I wish for any current and updated information into the two following incidents which occurred and where classed =
as 'UFO incidents'. These are the Berwyin Mountain Crash in Wales. I am not sure of exact date. The second one is
on the Rendlesham Forest incident in Dec/Jan 1980/1981.

Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).
Email held with Info Access Helpdesk

01/02/2005




Doar B WS

| am writing concerning your request for information about ‘unidentified flying objects’. Your
request has been passed to this department because we are the focal point within the
Ministry of Defence for correspondence about UFOs. | will answer your questions / requests
in the same order as your message.

(1 & 2). The link to The Independent articles mentioned in your message is not working, but |
am aware that the newspaper has produced two articles concerning the release of UFO
information. The first of these refers to the incidents you mention in paragraph 1 and 2 of
your message and was written following the release of information at The National Archives in
January. This information is no longer held by the MOD as it is now open for public viewing at
The National Archives. Details of how to access information at The National Archives can be
found on their website at www.nationalarchives.qov.uk.

(3). The second article in The Independent followed a Freedom of Information request for a
list of UFO reports received by the MOD. | attach a copy of the information given to the
newspaper which you may find useful. Personal details about the people who made these
reports was withheld in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998. With regard to your
request for all the paperwork about these reports, | should inform you that this information is
not held electronically, but these basic details were extracted from paper files in order to
answer this request. Before copies of these reports could be released, they would have to be
copied and all personal data would have to be removed in accordance with the Data
Protection Act 1998. We estimate that to conduct this exercise for all of the reports listed
here would exceed the permitted £600 limit set for compliance with the Freedom of
Information Act and as provided by Section 12 of the Act, the Ministry of Defence is not
obliged to comply with your request. If however, you wish to be more specific about the
information you are seeking we may be able to assist you further. In the meantime you may
wish to be aware that we are compiling a database of all the UFO reports we hold and we
intend to publish it at the end of June in the MOD Freedom of Information Publication Scheme,
which can be found at www.foi.mod. uk.

(4 to 6). The MOD does not have any expertise or role in respect of 'UFO/flying saucer'
matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about
which it remains totally open-minded. | should add that to date the MOD knows of no
evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena.

(7). As you will see from the attached list, the UFO sighting reports we receive describe
objects of various shapes and colours.

(8). This is a hypothetical question as the MOD knows of no evidence of the existence of
such phenomena.

I hope this is helpful. If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to
complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact this
department in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an
internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of
the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.qgov. uk.

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence



Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information
5" Floor, Zone H, :I:I

Main Building
Whitehall
London
SW1A 2HB

e-mail:das-ufo-office @mod.uk

1%t March 2005



** TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY *#*

; **TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY f{jon DAS

25 JAN 2005

s S =

| o P UhfEy_E-MAIL

/)

TREAT OFFICIAL CORRESPONDENCE

To DS (L) Pu® TORefNo_ 023 /2005

cc. i —
pate 25 - |- o5

The Prime Minister/SofS/Min(AF)/Min(DP)/USofS/MOD" has received the attached
correspondence from a member of the public, which this office has neither retained nor
acknowledged. Please send a reply on behalf of the PM/Minister/Department .

Ministers attach great importance to correspondence being answered promptly, and your reply
should be sent within 15 working days of the above date. If, exceptionally, this should prove
impossible, an interim reply should be sent within the same timescale. You should be aware that
No 10 periodically calls for a sample of letters sent by officials on the PM's behalf for his
perusal.

Most correspondence involves some form of request for information — even if it is only a request
for clarification of Government policy — and is therefore covered by the Freedom of Information
Act (FOIA) from January 2005. In general, if you meet the deadline for responding to
correspondence, and comply with any requests for information, there is no need to do anything
differently as this will meet the requirements of the Act. However, if the correspendence
requests information which is not already in the public domain, and which might need to be
withheld, then you should treat it as a FOIA request, track it using the Access to Information
toolkit, and comply with the separate FOI guidance from DG Info (see
http://aitportal/default.aspx for details). However, the deadline for responding to correspondence
will still apply. If you are in any doubt as to whether a piece of correspondence should be treated
as an FOIA request, you should ask your FOI Focal Point or refer to the guidance produced by
DG Info.

It is vital that branches ensure they have simple systems to record and track correspondence
received from members of the public. This information should be regularly monitored and
reviewed against the targets for answering correspondence published in the Spending Review
2000 Service Delivery Agreement for the Ministry of Defence.

As part of our monitoring procedure, random spot checks on the accuracy of your branch
records on correspondence will be performed throughout the year.

Ministerial Correspondence Unit
Floor 5, Zo i ildi i 1A 2HB
t
f: _ DII: Ministerial Correspondence; e: Ministerial-Correspondence@mod.uk.

Detailed guidance on handling TO Correspondence can be found on the Defence Intranet at http://main.defence.mod.uk/min_parl/ParlBrch/TOGuid.htm
If you do not have access to the Intranet, please inform the Ministerial Correspondence Unit.

** TO BE GIVEN A HIGH PRIORITY **

* Delete as appropriate.

)

INVESTOR IN PEOPLE

Revised January 2005
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Fro _on behalf of Ministers

Sent: 24 January 2005 12:41
To: DAS-FOI
Subject: FW: Freedom of Information Request

Advance Treat Official Correspondence

The MCU has received the message below, which obviously requires urgent attention. We will now
allocate it a number, log it on to our database, and send it to you in hard copy. But in the meantime,
we thought you might wish to start work on preparing an answer now.

Regards,

Ministerial Correspondence Unit
5th Floor, Zone A

Main Building

e: Ministers@mod.uk

From:

Sent: 23 January 2005 11:49

To: public@ministers.mod.uk

Subject: Freedom of Information Request

Freedom of Information Officer
Ministry of Defence

Dear Sir/Madam ,

I am writing to make an open government request for all the information to which I am entitled under
the freedom of information act. In order to assist you with this request, I am outlining my query as
specifically as possible. If however this request is too wide or too unclear, I would be grateful if you
could contact me as I understand that under the act, you are required to advise and assist requesters.

http://news.independent.co.uk/uk/politics/story.jsp?story=603470

1. Please could I have all paperwork regarding the most credible reports of a possible visit by
extraterrestrial life-forms is one made by an RAF pilot and two NCOs at RAF Boulmer in
Northumberland.

2. Please could I have all paperwork regarding a British Airways Tri-Star on a return flight from
Portugal in July 1976 was involved in an incident which led to the scrambling of fighter jets. (Please
see the Independent’s article) 3. Please could I have all paperwork regarding all details in the
Indepedent article - http://news.independent.co.uk/uk/politics/story.jsp?story=603470

4. Is there any evidence that MOD or the Government making any contacts with any UFOs in past 100
years?

5. Has UFOs been in any form of communication to the Government / MOD? Any evidence that UFOs
has been existed?

6. Has MOD / Government enter any agreements with the UFOs?

7. Is there any type of UFOs or are any reports are regarding to the same type of the UFOs?

8. If UFOs are existed, then would the Government allow the citizens to know the information or would
they put that as strictly withheld from the public?

I understand that under the act, I should be entitled to a response within 20 working days. I wouid be
grateful if you could confirm in writing that you have received this request. I look forward to hearing
from you in the near future.

Yours,



ALL-NEW Yahoo! Messenger - all new features - even more fun! http://uk.messenger.yahoo.com
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Uncovered at last: the sightings of strange

flying objects found in Britain’s ‘X-Files’

BY ROBERT VERKAIK

THEY CONTAIN Britain's very
own X-Files: thousands of clas-
sified documents detailing cred-
ible observations of unidentified
flying objects reported by RAF
personnel, British Alrways pilots
and senior pelice officers.

Now under the Freedom of
Information laws, files previ-
ously held by the Ministry of
Defence’s special UFO depart-
ment, known as SF4, are heing
released to the public.

Among the most credible
roports of a possible visit by ex-
traterrestrial life-forms is one
made by an RAF pilot and two
NCOs at RAF Boulmer in
Northumberland.

In Judy 1977 Fit 1.4 A M Wood
reported “bright ohjects hang-
ing over the sea”, The MoD doc-
ument adds that the RAT officer
said the closest object was “lu-
rinous, round and four to five
times larger than a Whirlwind
helicopter™. The UFQs were re-
ported to be three miles out to
sea at a height of about 5,0001.

'The officer, whose report is
supported by Cpl Torrington
and Sgt Graham, said; “The ob-
jects separated. Then one went
west of the other, az it manoeun-

et post at the RAF station were
able to observe the strange ob-
jects for an howr and 40 minuies.
At the same titne a radar sta-
tion detected the objects in ex-
actly the same position as the
men had observed them. It reg-
istered thern to be between 30
1o 35 .degrees before they dis-
appeared from the screen.
The report describes Fit Lt
Wood as “reliable and sober”.

Exiracted by Xtreme News. This exiract is a copyright work and
s) OF resold without the prior permission of

VIPORE
gmossions) exceptad.

It adds: “Two contacts were
noted on radar, both T84 and
Tah, at RAF Boulmer. They
were also seen on the Staxton
Wold radar. picture which is
relayed to West Drayton... On
seeing the objects on radar the
duty controller checked with the
SRO at RAF West Drayton as
to whether he eouid see the ob-
jects on radar snpplied from
RAF Staxton Wold ”

A1 Thisaccount was deemed so
sensitive to the national interest
that the MoD had delayed its re-
lease for an exlra three years.
But under the Freedom of In-
formation Act, which came into
force op 1 January, the file has
been reviewed and declassified.

Some of the other reports are
equally compelling. A British
Airways Tri-Star on a return
flight from Portugal in July 1976
was involved in an incident
which led to the scrambling of
fighter jets.

The MoD report says that the
Tri-Star captain reported “four
objects - two round brilliant
white, two cigar-shaped” 13
miles north of Faro. The captain
was g0 alarmed by what he and
the passengers had seen that be
reported the sighting to air traf-
fie controllers at Lishon and
Heathrow. The report says that
fighters were immediately
scrambled from Lisbon.

Shortly afterwards another
‘Tri-Star crew on the same flight
path reported a similar unex-
plained sighting. This time they
suid there was a “bright olject
with two contrails” between Fa-
tima and Farp. I remained sta-
tionary before moving north
and then “changing in length”.

In another incident in the
same month two Tri-Star co-pi-

not be
7 o0f 121

lots and five of their cabin crew
reported “passing underneath a
bright white circular object”.
The iles also contain reports
compiled by police officers-of
their first-hand experiences of
observing UFOs. On 8 April
1977, Superintendent Cooper of
West Yorkshire Police described
a sighting while ondutyin apa-
trol car in Laisterdyke. He said;
“1 looked to my right and
through the side window of the
car I saw a hright silver light. At
first 1 thought this was a bright
star. It was low in the sky, a long
distance away_._ then 1 thought
that this light was moving. The
fight was visible just over the
rooftops of the houses on Fer-
rand Avenue at the junction
with Hambledon Avenue.”
Superintendent Cooper con-
tinued to observe the object as
it moved along th¢ rooftops
until the light “suddenly van-
ished”. He said: “The light went
out and I could see nothing
whatsoever in the sky where the
light had been_ 1 then contact-
e Operations who reported no
other sightings recorded.”
MoD officers working at the
UFO unit have often made ref-
erence to the credibility of the
person making the reports, Ob-
servations made by former ser-
vicemen appear to be taken
more seriously than others. An
MoD report sent from RAF Cos-
ford on 14 July 1976 noted that
the 66-year-old woman from
Wolverhampton, who claimed to
jte, bar-shaped™

object in the night sky, was mar-
ried to a retired RAF pilot but
later the report added dismis-
sively- “He did not observe any-
thing from his seated position.”

.Butthevemdtyofﬂlerepads

is brought into guestion as soon
as there is. any suspicion of al-
cohol influencing the observa-
tions. Several sightings between
2 and 5 September 1977 are
dismissed even though the in-
formants are adamant they saw
a “pulsating bright light, emit-
ting a vapour trail” near Derby.
The file ends: “Four withesses
had been imbibing at the local
hostelry and their sightings
were discounted.”

Scepticism creeps into the
MoD reports if it emerges that
it is not the first time a person
has seen a UFO. Between 7 and
2 Augusi 1976, a Rotherham
man reported four sightings to
his Jocal radar station. The com-
mept on the UFO file reads: “He
evidently runs a UFO sightings
club and bas been logging UFOs
for three years.”

British UFQ hunters will no
doubt use these sorts of com-
ments to help support the
theory that the Government
has been suppressing evidence
of a visit by extraterrestrial life_

However, some of the sight-
ings strike a rather salutary
note. A white, bright light that
canght the attention of a woman
in Tenterden in September 1977
was immediately reported to

" Ashford police station and her
observations duly noted.

But in the MoD file, the offi-
cers find a more mundane ex-
planation for her experience.
The officers says: “She saw a
long white light in the front
with a flashing red light at the
rear. ‘The mformant states: Tike
a jumbo jet’ "

Leading article, page 42

copied of otheswise reproduced (even for intemal
publ'ﬁher,nggails of whom are oblamable frglrn Xlremé News. Errors and

2 page article, Page 1 of 2.
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BRITAIN'S “X-FILES” are open at last The
Independent, with help from the new Freedom of
lnformation Act, has accessed documents which
hitherto lay hidden deep within the Ministry of De-
fence’s spectal UFO department, known as SF4.

The testimonies from three decades ago are fas-
cinating but, sadly, barely enough to make even the
most credulous conspiracy theorist’s mouth water.
Consider the details of thig sighting near Newcastle-
under-Lyme in July 1977: “Bright,. objects hang-
ing over the sea, Luminous, round znd four to fve
times larger than a Whirlwind helicopter.” It’s not

exactly Close Encounters of the Third Kind,

But there is enough there for those who dling to
the idea that alien life-formns have wisited us from
outer space. After all, for all the popularity of LSD
in the 19705, the witnesses are sober folk such as
ics in the media should put aside our scepticism and
accept that ET may have made 2 trip to check out
the denizens of Staffordshire. :

WedemandaaackbeamofMulderandSmﬂys
to getto the bottom of the miysteries raised by these
files. After all. the truth is out there,

- Dubious encounters of the British kind

Extracted by Xtseme News. This extractis a oop)g;?mwork and ma¥ not be copiad or otherwise feproduced (aven for iruternaalm

PUposes) oF resold without the prior pemmission
OmISSions

publisher, de
excapted,

ails of whom are obtainable from Xtreme News.
9of 121
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OUT OF THIS WORLD: But are UFOs simply the work of clever hoaxers?

By Glen Owen

SECRET police details of one of
PBritain’s most celebrated ‘close
encounters’ witha UFQ have been
released under new Freedom of
Information measures.

Suffolk police have placed on the
internet all their internal memos
relating to the ‘Unusual Lights’
incident in Rendlesham Forest on
Boxing Day, 1980, which has since
been claimed tobe ahoax. '

American airmen at RAF Wood-
bri’dgmoned a strange ‘metallic
craft’ with glowing lights and ‘hiero-
glyphic markings’. The next day, land-
mg marks were allegedly found on the
ground, burns seen on pearby trees
and ‘radiation traces’ recorded

Conspiracy theorists insist that it
remains a mystery — despite the con-
fession in 2003 by Kevin Conde, an air-

man at the base, that he had turned a
battered American police car itto a
*spacecraft’ by sticking red and green
lenses on it, and driving round m cir-
cles in a:)hde tg? ﬁg:th a PA Joudspeaker
- 15 flashing.

g.gll%gsaid he was bored sndgvganteg 10
play a practical joke on a friend in a
sentry box. But UFO enthusiasts claim
he is ‘reirospectively trying to write
himself into the story’.

Suffolk Constabulary has put the
documents on its website, under the
Freedom of Information Act, which
came into effect this month.

They include a message from the
airbase to the commart
desk reporting a ‘sighting of some
unusual lights in the sky... (we) bave
sem some unarmed troops to investi-
gate, we are terming it as a UFO at
present... reports received of aerial

phenomena over southern Engiand
durin%the night’. :

The following day, the desk received
a second report from officers at the
scene .who ‘found a place where a
craft of some sort seems to have
landed...there were three marks
which did not follow a set pattern’.

In a separate move, the Ministry of
Defence has released thousands of
classified documents from its special

They mclude an acoount, dated July
1977,fruml’-‘thAMWo:)’d,apﬂotat
RAF Boubner, who saw ‘bright gbjects
hangring over the sea’, including an

d object which was ‘luminous, round

and four to five times larger than a

The UFOs were sald 10 be three
miles out at a height of 5,000t

Extracted by Xiramea News. This axiract is a t work and may not be or otherwise
e s Tt 2 R AR LA AR S
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Fro Fon behalf of Ministers
Sent: anuary 2005 12:41

To: DAS-FOI
Subject: FW: Freedom of Information Request

Advance Treat Official Correspondence

The MCU has received the message below, which obviously requires urgent attention. We
will now allocate it a number, log it on to our database, and send it to you in hard
copy. But in the meantime, we thought you might wish to start work on preparing an
answer now.

Regards,

Ministerial Correspondence Unit
5th Floor, Zone A

Main Building

e: Ministers@mod.uk

————— Original Message-----

Sent: anuary 2005 11:49

To: public@ministers.mod.uk

Subject: Freedom of Information Request

Freedom of Information Officer
Ministry of Defence

Dear Sir/Madam ,

I am writing to make an open government request for all the information to which I am
entitled under the freedom of information act. In order to assist you with this
request, I am outlining my query as specifically as possible. If however this request
is too wide or too unclear, I would be grateful if you could contact me as I
understand that under the act, you are required to advise and assist requesters.

http://news.independent.co.uk/uk/politics/story.jsp?story=603470

1. Please could I have all paperwork regarding the most credible reports of a possible
visit by extraterrestrial life-forms is one made by an RAF pilot and two NCOs at RAF
Boulmer in Northumberland.

2. Please could I have all paperwork regarding a British Airways Tri-Star on a return
flight from Portugal in July 1976 was involved in an incident which led to the
scrambling of fighter jets. (Please see the Independent's article) 3. Please could I
have all paperwork regarding all details in the Indepedent article -
http://news.independent.co.uk/uk/politics/story.jsp?story=603470

4. Is there any evidence that MOD or the Government making any contacts with any UFOs
in past 100 years?

5. Has UFOs been in any form of communication to the Government / MOD? Any evidence
that UFOs has been existed?

6. Has MOD / Government enter any agreements with the UFOs?

7. Is there any type of UFOs or are any reports are regarding to the same type of the
UFOs? :

8. If UFOs are existed, then would the Government allow the citizens to know the
information or would they put that as strictly withheld from the public?

I understand that under the act, I should be entitled to a response within 20 working
days. I would be grateful if you could confirm in writing that you have received this
request. I look forward to hearing from you in the near future.

Yours,



-

Islingtoh
London

-®

ALL-NEW Yahoo! Messenger - all new features - even more fun!
http://uk.messenger.yahoo.com



Dear

| am writing concerning your request for information for “Unidentified Flying Objects reported
by the Flying Saucer Working Party”. Your request has been passed to this Department as
we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence about UFOs.

The Flying Saucer Working Party was set up in August 1950 and dissolved in June 1951. All
the surviving papers are now open to the public at The National Archives.

You can contact The National Archives at Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU,
by telephone on +44 20 8876 34444 or via their website www.nationalarchives.gov.uk. The
final report of the Flying Saucer Working Party has also been included in the Ministry of
Defence Freedom of Information Publication Scheme and can be viewed on the internet at
www.foi.mod.uk. Please search under ‘UFO’ and then use the link for ‘Reports’ which will
allow you to view an image of the document.

I hope this is helpful.

Hllmlslry ol !e'ence
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information
5™ Floor, Zone H,

Main Building
Whitehall
London

SW1A 2HB
e-mail:das-ufo-office @mod.uk

1 March 2005
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AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant:_ Legal Affairs Correspondent, The Independent

Case Number: 04-01-2005-095844-003 Expiry: 2 February 2005

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Original request was f@a full list of unexplained sightings of Unidentified
Flying Objects in this country. The request was then refined to a two year
period of the most recent UFO documents.

Since his last request_ has also requested details about the people

making the reports, (sex, occupation and age), the circumstances in which the
sighting was made and what the MOD said about the alleged sighting.

Case for release of information

The requested information for 2005 and 2004 was sent tol I on
31 January 2005. The records for 2003 had to be retrieved from the TNT
archives so there has been a iilai in completing this request. This has now

been compiled for release t in a similar manner to the information
previously released. Personal data about those making the reports has not
been included in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998.

With regard to further enquiries, the MOD does not ask people
for their sex, age or occupation when they make a report. Although it may be
obvious from their name, what sex they are, no statistics are kept on this and
could only be compiled by examining every report again. Occupations’ are
sometimes given and where available# has been informed of those
for the period covered by his request. Witnesses very rarely give their age
and again no statistics are held. In answer to | Il auestion about the
circumstances in which sightings are made and what the MOD has said about
them, he has been informed of the MOD’s limited interest, how reports are
handled and that none have been considered of defence concern.

A draft response to [JJis attached.



Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.

Grade/Rank: ...... EQ’ ............... Name:....! - .................



DRAFT RESPONSE TQ_
-

Further to my e-mail message of 1 February, please find attached the remaining
information which you requested concerning UFO sighting reports the MOD received
for sightings in 2003. I apologise for the delay in sending this information.

With regard to your subsequent e-mail in which you requested further details about
those who made these reports, I should inform you that we do not request information
about the sex, occupation or age of those reporting these sightings. Often it is obvious
what sex the witness is by their name, but we do not keep statistics on how many
reports are received from men and how many from women. Some people will give
details of their occupation if they think it may be relevant and where these have been
supplied for the reports made in 2003, I have included them in the attached table. For
those reports supplied with my last e-mail, only one gave their occupation and that
was for 19 July 2004 from Wellford, Berkshire which was supplied by staff working
for a Newspaper. With regard to the ages of witnesses, it is very unusual for people to
give their age when making a report.

You also asked about the circumstances in which the sightings were made and what
the MOD said about them. It may be helpful if [ explain that the MOD does not have
any expertise or role in respect of 'UFO/{lying saucer' matters or to the question of the
existence or otherwise of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains totally
open-minded. I should add that to date the MOD knows of no evidence which
substantiates the existence of these alleged phenomena. Reports of 'UFO' sightings
we receive are examined solely to establish whether what was seen might have some
defence significance; namely, whether there is any evidence that the United
Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile or unauthorised air
activity. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom from an
external source, we do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each reported
sighting. We believe it is possible that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or
natural phenomena, could be found for them, but it is not the function of the MOD to
provide this kind of aerial identification service. We could not justify expenditure of
public funds on investigations which go beyond our specific defence remit. None of
the reports received during the period of your request for information have been
considered to be of defence concern.

I hope this is helpful. If this information does not address your requirements or you
wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should
contact this office in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may
apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation,
6th Floor, MOD Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB.



If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to
the Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of
Information Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate
your case until the MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details
of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the
Commissioner's website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information
5™ Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

das-ufo-office@mod.uk

28" February 2005



Date Time Town / Village County Brief Description of sighting Occupation

04-Jan-03 21:15 [ St Clares, Nr Carmarthen | Dyfed White object with vivid flashing green, blue and red lights.

One object with a very bright light like an aircraft's landing
04-Jan-03 19:20 | Nr Benbecula Airport light, with a smaller dimmer light on top of the bright light. Senior Air Traffic Controller

Three silver or white balls in the sky, joined by another two.
06-Jan-03 15:00 | Huddersfield West Yorkshire Quite large. Travelling in a line.

One bright white object, hovering at first, then moving
07-Jan-03 21:26 | Blackpool Lancashire quickly.

Changing shape. Strong blue, green and red lights
08-Jan-03 22:00 | Coaltown of Balgonie Fife pulsating lights. Jumbo Jet sized.

Looked like a satellite re-entering, moving across the sky,
10-Jan-03 03:00 | Brighton Sussex then shot off like a shooting star.

Two aircraft type objects flying next to each other. Both had
10-Jan-03 Stirling Scotland vapour trails.

Lights, that were formed in a worm shape, wriggling around
10-Jan-03 01:00 | East Dulwich London in the sky.

Oblong in shape with three vertical flashing lights, red,
11-Jan-03 23:45 | Bridgnorth Salop yellow and green, all flashing at the same time.

Distant object moving from side to side. Bright light, brighter
13-Jan-03 07:40 | Dunkeld Tayside than any star. Went dim from time to time.

A large round disc, slightly smaller than the moon. Creamy
15-Jan-03 22:10 | Cowbridge South Glamorgan | white then changed green.
19-Jan-03 18:03 | Stonehaven Grampian Three bright lights forming a triangle. Hovering not moving.
25-Jan-03 19:08 | Chester Cheshire Twelve bright lights moving from side to side.

Two triangular shaped objects, flying in perfect

syncronisation. Low humming noise - not like a normal
29-Jan-03 18:15 | Wolverhampton West Midlands commercial airliner. RAF Personnel

Bright light lit up the curtains, and for a split second

appeared to be heading for the window. Foliowed by a loud
03-Feb-03 Leyland Lancashire bang.
16-Feb-03 17:20 | Birmingham West Midlands Object seen. Static.
19-Feb-03 18:30 | Huntingdon Cambridgeshire Like a shooting star falling to the ground.

A circular bright light - three arms on the object, (not
21-Feb-03 10:30 | Penryn Cornwall rotating), in the middle of it was a red light.



The National Archives
List UFO reports 2003
Tables listing UFO reports received by MoD during 2003.


25-Feb-03 23:00 | Southfields London Obiject, not a plane, not on flight path and not a star.

Two large white objects, close together, looked like jets or
01-Mar-03 Northampton Northamptonshire | refuelling planes. Going at jet speed.
02-Mar-03 15:54 | Pontypridd Mid-Glamorgan Strange object, silver and shaped like a dart.
11-Mar-03 21:50 | Wellingborough Northamptonshire | An object high up in the sky.

A very large delta shaped formation of steady red lights - no
30-Mar-03 20:00 { Aldershot Hampshire noise.
30-Mar-03 Glastonbury Somerset Lights in the sky.

Two silver objects that were stationary in the sky. One
31-Mar-03 09:20 London seemed to be closer than the other.

Massive object, about the size of two football pitches,
05-Apr-03 03:58 triangular shape. Took off very fast.

One craft with three yellow lights on portside and three red

lights on starboard side. Shape was between circular and
07-Apr-03 02:30 | Falmouth Cornwall triangular or Delta wing size.

A Captain & a First Officer

11-Apr-03 22:21 | Stansted Airport Essex A ball of fire, very bright, with no colour. of a civilian aircratft.

A ball of light, with no colour, passed under an aircraft, front
23-Apr-03 18:15 | Heathrow Airport London to back, very fast.
24-Apr-03 Shepherds Bush London Crafts coming down from behind the clouds.

Saw a black triangle flying quite fast and silently, through
05-May-03 18:30 the sky in a single direction.
13-May-03 17:45 | Belfast Northern Ireland Two objects that looked like stars.

The object was high and bright and had no anti-collision
25-May-03 23:00 | Sandyford Lanarkshire lights.
25-May-03 23:05 | Kilmacolm Strathclyde Large bright light.

Huge white ball that was glowing. Looked like a flying
25-May-03 23:20 | St. Leonards East Kilbride jellyfish.
28-May-03 07:50 | Great Yarmouth Norfolk The object was saucer shaped.
30-May-03 23:25 | Kingston-upon-Hull Humberside A bright light in the sky.
31-May-03 21:00 | Gateshead Tyne and Wear Black orb with five or six tassels underneath it.
08-Jun-03 17:00 | Wellingborough Northamptonshire | White cylindrical object moving very fast up into the sky.

Silver object as bright as a star, changed from a cylinder to
09-Jun-03 06:40 | Isleworth London a crescent moon shape, with red and silver siripes.




14-Jun-03 21:35 | Llandrindod Wells Powys Very big red light balls hovering. One red light hung smaller
and then dropped out.
Cylinder shaped object, with faint stars around it. Thought it
14-Jun-03 15:39 | Walthamstow London was metal, as light was shining off of it.
14-Jun-03 06:00 | Girton Cambridgeshire Small circular object. Blue and white translucent.
20-Jun-03 08:35 Kent A string of two sets of two lights.
A doughnut shaped object was spotted moving from left to
right, side to side. One side was shiny and reflective, and
21-Jun-03 16:43 | Richmond London the other black.
Just said something was seen for three seconds. (Didn't
21-Jun-03 12:32 | Wimbledon London specify).
The object was a silvery white colour and non reflective in
26-Jun-03 16:28 | Melksham Wiltshire the sunshine.
Orange lights moving as a group in a circular motion.
28-Jun-03 23:22 | Glastonbury Somerset Moved slowly along.
A stationary triangular object was seen. The object
08-Jul-03 20:00 | Hereford Herefordshire remained stationary for about 30 minutes at quite a height. | MOD Police
Two round objects with legs, which were black and
12-Jul-03 22:05 | Rhonda Mid-Glamorgan spinning.
13-Jul-03 Wellingborough Northants Saw a ball of light in the sky.
13-Jul-03 20:30 | Winterley Cheshire Appeared like a star, possibly a balloon.
Saw the biggest white light that the withess had ever seen
14-Jul-03 21:30 Northamptonshire | before. It shot off across the sky and then disappeared.
Assumed object to be a shooting star at first. No trail
15-Jul-03 03:25 | Bermondsey London behind.
Disc like object, moving in the sky slowly, poised once and
15-Jul-03 21:40 | Galston on Sea Norfolk headed in a NE direction.
15-Jul-03 00:30 | Malvern Worcestershire One light was seen. Erratic movement and stationary.
Bright white star like light. Moved from side to side, up and
20-Jul-03 23:05 | Bridlington East Yorkshire down and in circles.
22-Jul-03 Bridlington East Yorkshire Silver or white object. Moved at an unbelievable speed.
Silver ball up in the sky for about an hour. Disappeared and
27-Jul-03 18:00 | Gravesend Kent then returned again about an hour later.
04-Aug-03 21:00 | Wellingborough Northants A brilliant orange ball of light seen 2000ft up in the sky.
08-Aug-03 22:35 | West Kilbride Ayrshire A star shaped object. Witness watched for a few minutes,




then it dropped from the sky like a bomb.

10-Aug-03 23:15 | West Kilbride Ayrshire Could see a few round spheres.

Round football shaped. Flashing lights-multi coloured. The
13-Aug-03 22:55 | Maesteg Mid-Glamorgan lights were on top then moved around the object.

Unusual object, with flashing lights but not like aircraft
14-Aug-03 18:00 | Southfleet Kent lights, more like reflections from the sun. No trail.

Very bright white light, bigger than a star, but quickly
14-Aug-03 23:57 | Worcester Worcestershire diminishing in size until it completely disappeared.
14-Aug-03 23:09 | Newport Gwent Orange circular object seen. Stayed stationary.
16-Aug-03 21:00 | Amesbury Wiltshire Flying saucer shaped object.
17-Aug-03 23:45 | Bonnybridge Central Just a sighting. No details given.

Object with two white lights with one red and one orange in
19-Aug-03 23:30 | St Seithins Perthshire the middle, both flashing.

Cigar shaped, grey in colour with domed ends, was silent
21-Aug-03 14:00 | Lincoin Lincolnshire and very slow.

A helium type balloon, size of a moon, with flashing blue

and red lights, moving north along the line of the A38 over
27-Aug-03 23:00 | Worcester Worcestershire the area south of Worcester.
03-Sep-03 21:35 | Wellingborough Northamptonshire [ An orange ball seen about 2000ft up in the sky.

Six lights that split, at one point becoming eight lights.
04-Sep-03 23:40 | Todmorden West Yorkshire Orange and red in colour.

Two circular objects, about half the apparent size of the Senior Curator/Royal
13-Sep-03 21:40 | Heckmondwike West Yorkshire moon. Very dull yellow. Armouries Museum

Greater
13-Sep-03 22:40 | Manchester Manchester Round, white lights in the sky.

Bright as Mars. White light. Dim. Moved in a South East
13-Sep-03 20:15 | Great Yarmouth Norfolk direction.

Two small, star size objects, much darker orange or rust
17-Sep-03 20:45 | Northampton Northamptonshire | colour, followed by another two doing manoeuvres.

One object. White brilliant light, flickering yellow and red.

Extremely brighter than other stars around it. Moving from
17-Sep-03 21:00 | Northolt London side to side.

Triangular object, copper coloured. Hovered over the house
18-Sep-03 03:00 | Wimbledon London for about a minute then disappeared.




19-Sep-03 22:30 | Ashby De La Launde, Nr Lincolnshire A object spinning above a house.
Digby
22-Sep-03 Hove East Sussex A red unidentified flying object, definitely not an aeroplane.
An unusual object, falling from a cloud, like it was burning,
24-Sep-03 19:25 | Barry South Glamorgan | Very fast. Was viewed for five minutes.
Two pairs of objects that were not recognisable as aircraft
24-Sep-03 20:45 | Northampton Northamptonshire | and were purple in colour.
14-Oct-03 06:56 | Whitney Oxfordshire Very large object with flashing lights.
Two objects travelling side by side overhead. Dull red in
26-0Oct-03 21:06 | North Wirral Merseyside colour.
Assistant Secretary/RAF
05-Nov-03 16:30 | Southbound on the A11 Two bright lights in the sky. Dependants Fund
There were 20-30 red flashing lights in the sky Police Officers/Police
17-Nov-03 02:25 | Bromley Kent accompanied by a whirring noise. helicopter crew
25-Nov-03 14:25 | Wem Shropshire A strange bright orange/red light in the sky.
01-Dec-03 Woodbridge Suffolk An unusual aircraft, but with strange lights.
Nothing was seen, but a loud noise was heard, like a
02-Dec-03 01:20 | Aylesbury Buckinghamshire | balloon letting out air.
A loud noise like a hot air balloon was heard, but nothing
02-Dec-03 01:30 | Thame Oxfordshire was seen. Newspaper Editor
The object was black/dark with lights along the side and a
weird strobe light. Was about 60 ft across. Very high in the
17-Dec-03 19:15 | Wokingham Berkshire sky.
A steady bright light in the sky resembling the front of a
29-Dec-03 01:50 | Nr Barnton Park Edinburgh helicopter.
(Seen for six weeks - Feb/March 2003). Two strange lights
Ashburton Devon in the sky.
(Seen for three weeks in Feb 2003). Very bright white light
with five other lights around it, that were moving. Looked
Wellingborough Northamptonshire | like a barrage balloon from World War 2.
(Seen 2003). 17 spaceships. V shaped, oblong, wings and
different colours. Could see green aliens with cream
Wigan Lancashire coloured bellies.
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From: ndependent.co.uk

Sent: 01 February 2005 11:51

Subject: Re: Freedom of Information Request

Dea he reports from before 1977 now held at the national archive give much more detail. For

|
examle, can |!ave more detailabout the person making the report ( sex, occupation and age) the
cirumstances in which the sighting was made and what the MOD have said about the alleged sighting. | belive
the MOD's S4F department have fuller inofrmation. If there is a resource issue concerning this information |

would only require further details of sightings for this year and if possible 2004 .

Thank you for your help,_

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email
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| am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request about UFO sighting reports
received by the Ministry of Defence. Thank you for refining your request to a two year period
of the most recent sightings.

Please see attached details of UFO sightings received for 2004 and those received to date in
2005, as requested. Personal data about the people who reported these sightings has not
been included in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998. We have recalled our files
from Archives which contain the reports for 2003 and | will send you similar details as soon as
these arrive.

I hope this information is helpful. | will write to you again as soon as possible with the
outstanding information.

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air — Freedom of Information
5™ Fioor, Zone H,h

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

das-ufo-office @ mod.uk

1% February 2005




UFO sighting reports received by the MOD

=

2005
Date Time Town / Village County Brief Description of Sighting
14-Jan-05 00:24 | Leeds West Yorkshire Two bright lights, round, and orange in colour.
A bright light was seen heading towards the earth through the
14-Jan-05 St Clements Cornwall clouds.
15-Jan-05 23:15 | Stoke-on-Trent Staffordshire Just said it was a flying saucer.
Chatteris Cambridgeshire Just said that it was a sighting.
Whitstable Kent Strange lights were seen in the sky.
2004
Date Time Town /Village County Brief Description of Sighting
02-Jan-04 04:30 | Ayr Strathclyde A square red object, pinkish at the front.
One large black triangular aircraft with three bright lights in a
09-Jan-04 14:00 | Market Harborough Leicestershire triangle formation. There was a rumbling sound.
09-Jan-04 22:30 | Thaxted Essex Strange light that was watched for one and a half hours.
12-Jan-04 16:30 | Huddersfield West Yorkshire Round object with white lights all around it.
27-Jan-04 21:00 { Peterborough Cambridgeshire Four dull red lights above the house, travelling fast and low.
27-Jan-04 23:08 | Retford Nottinghamshire One object seen over Retford Town Hall.
28-Jan-04 18:30 | Peterborough Cambridgeshire Flashing green lights 1000-50001t up in the sky.
28-Jan-04 18.15 | Billingsley Shropshire Lights in the night sky flying in formation.
Object appeared to be a soundless pair of lights, one yellow, the
04-Feb-04 06:15 | Grosmont North Yorkshire other white. No discernable shape.
08-Feb-04 21:45 | Ely Cambridgeshire Four lights, one brighter than the others, sometimes fading.
Two objects, described as a fast pair of speeding lights - very
11-Feb-04 21:05 | Holbeach Lincolnshire fast bright light.

]


The National Archives
UFO reports 2004
Table listing UFO reports received by the MoD during 2004.


18-Feb-04 16:02 | Rhyl Clwyd Large black object over Rhyl.
Yellow light in a circular formation. The flash shot across the sky
01-Mar-04 20:00 | Lowestoft Suffolk and the lights went out.
17-Mar-04 20:20 | Edinburgh Lothian Fast moving bright light.
Large ball of light. Looked like a rocket. No sound generally, but
25-Mar-04 22:10 | Leighton Buzzard Bedfordshire at times, a slight whirring sound.
Saw the object at 17:30 Sri Lankan time. The object looked like
a ring doughnut and was orange and had other rings of colour
27-Mar-04 Sri Lanka surrounding it too.
02-Apr-04 12:30 | West Kilbride Ayrshire One sphere.
09-Apr-04 17:57 | Greater Chesterford Essex 60ft long symmetrical object.
Just said it was an object. That it was flying over very fast and
09-Apr-04 19:30 | Dimchurch Kent then disappeared.
Saw a UFQ, with a cluster of four bright lights in a ring shape on
it. Three beams of white light shone upwards and then
11-Apr-04 20:43 | Seaforth Merseyside disappeared.
14-Apr-04 10:30 | Wellingborough Northants A round object was flying overhead at a very fast speed.
Looked like a Jellyfish flying in the sky. May have had two bright
14-Apr-04 20:27 | Honley West Yorkshire lights on the side of the object.
15-Apr-04 22:20 | West Kilbride Ayrshire Yellow sphere. Very bright.
16-Apr-04 22:40 | West Kilbride Ayrshire Yellow sphere.
16-Apr-04 22:55 | West Kilbride Ayrshire Yellow sphere.
Two objects travelling together. They climbed at an incredible
19-Apr-04 22:10 | Filey North Yorkshire speed, and headed south down the coast.
The object looked like a boomerang and was stationary over a
22-Apr-04 16:30 | Goole East Yorkshire power station. An aircraft was circling the object.
22-Apr-04 Queensbury West Yorkshire Just said an object.
25-Apr-04 08:50 | Primrose Hill London The object was a rectangle shape with a white light.
Four bright lights, plus the outer circle of the round object, had
29-Apr-04 22:30 | Derby Derbyshire eight lights going round in a clockwise direction.
05-May-04 23:10 | Kings Lynn Norfolk A bright, pulsing-spider looking object.
10-May-04 22:45 | Storth Cumbria Looked like a bright star and was moving around like a kite.




10-May-04 22:47 | West Kilbride Ayrshire Two yellow spheres, going at a tremendous speed.

14-May-04 03:10 | Leeds West Yorkshire A very bright light and also saw strobe lights near the bright light.
15-May-04 West Kilbride Ayrshire Two spheres.

17-May-04 West Kilbride Ayrshire One sphere.

19-May-04 23:20 | West Kilbride Ayrshire Large bright sphere.

The witness had seen the object so clearly, that grooves and
20-May-04 09:43 Surrey windows could be seen and no room for humans to fit within it.
20-May-04 11:15 | Nelson Lancashire The object was white in colour and 'chewy mint' shaped.
20-May-04 13:30 | Skipton North Yorkshire Looked like a light, transparent ring.

Two objects were both an orange colour and were disc shaped.
22-May-04 23:50 They looked like aircraft without wings and were very silent.
25-May-04 17:00 | Paignton Devon Long single, black cylinder type object about 200ft long.
25-May-04 West Kilbride Ayrshire One sphere.
30-May-04 12:15 | West Kilbride Ayrshire Five bright spheres flying beside each other.

The object was a bright light and it was flashing and making
01-Jun-04 00:00 | Hamilton Lanarkshire engine noises.

One object with a bright, white flashing light, and was making
02-Jun-04 00:35 | Hamilton Lanarkshire engine noises.

Object looked like a comet at first, was quite bright and got
02-Jun-04 01:00 | Hayes Middlesex lighter as it grew bigger.
04-Jun-04 21:07 | Coventry West Midlands One long, black, cigar shaped object.
05-Jun-04 Wellingborough Northants A black 'UFQO' was seen flying over a Methodist Church.
14-Jun-04 09:30 | Rushden Northants A 'UFQ' was following an airliner.

One object,about 70ft long, with brilliant bright lights. The object
14-Jun-04 23:15 | Bridgend changed shape, just before the sight was lost.
21-Jun-04 17:55 | Oldham Greater Manchester One long, black, cigar shaped object.

Object was extremely large, completely circular and the lights on

13-Jul-04 01:00 | Winchmore Hill London it were pulsating different colours.

Bright yellow light, low level, appeared from nowhere for about

14-Jul-04 23:10 | Corby Northants ten seconds.

Ball of flames with a solid underneath, the flames went out and

19-Jul-04 22:20 | Wellford Berkshire came on again, and then plummeted to earth.




28-Jul-04 Lynton nr Exmoor Devon The object looks like a big white triangle on the horizon.

Three very strange, bright orange objects, which were quite

31-Jul-04 22:45 | Shepton Mallet Somerset large and going in an upward direction.
' Strange looking object, bigger than an aircraft, it had mesh
around it and red, blue, green and yellow lights around the
07-Aug-04 04:30 [ Chingford London outside.
07-Aug-04 Greenside Newcastle upon Tyne | Only reported as alien sightings above the house.
16-Aug-04 23:35 | West Kilbride Ayrshire Five spheres spotted, flying together.
29-Aug-04 03:05 | Loughton Essex The object was white, hazy and round, and there was no noise.
01-Sep-04 15:55 | Glossop Derbyshire Silver disc.

The object was very bright and was of large proportions. Large
02-Sep-04 23:50 { Deal Kent in velocity.

The object was a black cylinder rectangle shape and was the

size of a house. One minute the colour was black and then
04-Sep-04 14:30 | White Hill East Hampshire changed to a silver colour.

An object was seen the size of a ten pence piece. It had a
05-Sep-04 10:24 | Birmingham West Midlands domed top and bottom. Was metallic in appearance.

The object was a bright light at first and then looked like a box
05-Sep-04 15:20 | Barry South Glamorgan kite. There was no sound, wings or fuselage.

Two silvery objects, they were pulling apart and moving together
07-Sep-04 11:30 | Holywell Flintshire and they left vapour trails as they were moving.

Large flash of light which turned into a grey object descending
08-Sep-04 20:15 | Cardift South Glamorgan over Cardiff bay, with trailing smoke behind it.
09-Sep-04 23:20 | Dumfries Dumfries & Galloway | Spotted strange lights over the town.

The object looked like a great bright light and was really intense,
16-Sep-04 03:50 | Iwerne Minster Somerset like a big ball of fire, rapidly moving towards the ground.
20-Sep-04 22:00 | Lutterworth Leicestershire Flashing lights.

Looked like a big ball of fire coming down from the sky with a tall
24-Sep-04 06:30 | Devizes Wiltshire and sparks coming off of the end of it.
24-Sep-04 06:30 | Newport Dyfed/South Wales One object that looked like a disc, with a tail and was shiny.

Saw a big orange disc going from East to West. Said the object

was totally silent and moving quite slowly.
24-Sep-04 Swindon Wiltshire




30-Sep-04 21:10 | Porchester Hampshire Just mentioned a sighting.

The object looked like a wide test tube shape, that moved from
10-Oct-04 10:15 | Strath Bongo/Glasgow [ Strathclyde the South East.

Bright orange/red colour object, rapidly and randomly changing
10-Oct-04 22:15 | Colchester Essex direction, from East to West.

The object was a round sphere like the moon and it had green
11-Oct-04 02:35 | Preston Lancashire and red flashing lights and was very noisy.
12-Oct-04 20:07 | Dumfiries Dumfries & Galloway | Strange lights over the town.
18-Oct-04 Wimbledon London A few objects.
06-Nov-04 21:25 | Driffield East Yorkshire The object had three to four different colour lights.

The object was very bright like the sun, and it looked like the

size of a space hopper! Had flames coming off of it, so it could
09-Nov-04 Warmington Northants have been a meteorite! Now says probably was!

The object was the size of a round beach ball and black. Looked

disc shaped when it became stationary in the sky. Had no
11-Nov-04 14:15 | liford Essex wings.

The object was a silver disc, with solar panels, but turned out to
19-Nov-04 08:02 | Douglas Isle of Man be an ATR 42 - twin propeller, Euromanx aeroplane.

Witnessed at least 25 yellow spheres, flying in groups of five,
26-Nov-04 21:00 | West Kilbride Ayrshire flying North over West Kilbride.

A group of lights were seen and then a buzzing noise was
29-Nov-04 17:15 | Wellingborough Northants heard.

Ball of fire, with a tail five to seven times the diameter of the ball.
10-Dec-04 17:25 | Broxburn/Edinburgh Lothian Bright orange with a weaker orange tail. Meteorite?
15-Dec-04 08:30 | Lisburn/Belfast County Antrim Three bright lights moving in the sky.
27-Dec-04 17:15 | Wellingborough Northants A 'UFO' was seen, and then it changed into a bright light.

Three to four discs, that looked oval shape when the discs
moved to the side. Moved in a triangular formation across the

Leicester Leicestershire sky.
Two objects flying around the sky for about two hours, and that
Letchworth Bedfordshire they were going quite slow. (Seen in December '04).




AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant: || ] Leoa! Aftairs Correspondent, The Independent
Case Number: 04-01-2005-095844-003 Expiry: 2 February 2005

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Please publish a full list of unexplained sightings of Unidentified Flying
Objects in this country.

The request was refined to the following:

A two year period of the most recent UFO documents.

Case for release of information

_was informed that we are compiling a database for publication in
June 2005. We have finished the database for 2004 and made entries to date
in 2005. We can supply this information immediately. Personal data about the
people who reported these sightings has not been included in accordance
with the Data Protection Act 1998. The records for 2003 are contained in files
at TNT. We have requested that these be returned to us urgently and will
supply similar information for 2003 as soon as they arrive.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.

Grade/Rank: ﬁz .................. Name:. — ...................
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From:
Sent: 28 January 2005 11:29

To:

Subject: Re: Freedom of Information Request

Deal

Thank you for your response to my FOI request and helping me to understand the cost implications of such a
wide inquiry. Therefore may | take your advice to refine my request to a two year period of the most recent
UFO documents. Please don't hesitate to offer more guidance on how my new request could be made more

manageable.

? To: ‘ Z'ﬂo ependent.co.uk>

cc:

28/01/05 08:33 am Subject:  Freedom of Information Request

Reference: 04-01-2005-095844-003

I am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request for a full list of unexplained sightings of UFOs in
this country. Your request has been passed to this department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of

Defence for correspondence about UFOs.

This department holds details of UFO sightings reported to the MOD and public correspondence about UFOs
(some of which also contains sighting reports) spanning a 25 year period. These records are not held
electronically, but are filed on paper files in the order in which they were received. In order to gather the
information you are seeking a manual search of the whole 25 year period of records would be required. It has
been assessed that the cost of such an exercise would exceed the permitted £600 limit set for compliance
with the Freedom of Information Act and as provided by Section 12 of the Act, the Ministry of Defence is not

obliged to comply with your request.

You may wish to be aware, however, that in order to assist members of the public with enquiries about UFO
sightings reported to the MOD, this department is currently compiling a database of reports which we intend to
publish in the MOD Freedom of Information Publication Scheme at the end of June 2005. The Scheme can be
found on the internet at http://www.foi.mod.uk. You may wish to wait until this is published as this would
answer your enquiry in full. In the meantime, we could assist you with the information you are seeking if you
reduce or refine your request to allow a limited search of records and to bring the cost of compliance with the
Freedom of Information Act under the permitted limit. | suggest this would equate to records spanning a one
or two year period. Please contact me if you require further advice and assistance on refining your request. If |

do not hear from you by 28 February 2005 | will assume that you do not wish to pursue this request further.

If you are dissatisfied with this decision or wish to complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, |
then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may ‘

apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor,

28/01/2005
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.OD Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the Information
Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act. Please note that the
Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD internal review process has been
completed. Further details of the role and powers of the Information Commissioner can be found on the
Commissioner’s website, http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information
5" Floor, Zone H,

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

das-ufo-office @mod.uk

27 January 2005

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email
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From: [

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information
5% Floor, Zone H,
Main Building, Whitehall
LONDON SWI1A 2HB

Telephone: (Direct dial

(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax

DII address: DAS-FOI

E-Mail: I
FAX MESSAGE

TO: URGENT REQUEST FOR FILES
SUBJECT: Freedom of Information Request for Information
DATE: 28" January 2005

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER: 2

The following files are required for urgent return to this office in order to
answer a Freedom of Information Request for Information.

D/DAS/64/2 Part O (2002-2003) - UFO Reports

D/DAS/64/3 Part Z (2002-2003) — UFOs Public Correspondence &
Requests for Information.

D/DAS/64/3 Part AA (2003) — UFOs Public Correspondence &
Requests for Information.

These files were sent to Hayes on 28/6/2004.
Our UIN number is F6208A.



Please telephone me to confirm that you have received this request.
Please also let me know immediately if there is any problem or delays

with retrieving these files.
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InE-E

TRANSMISS ION REPORT

SeE-IuE-

Number Date
Date/Time 28-A1 12:13
Dialled number
Durat. @’ 38"
Mode NORMAL
Pages 2z
Status Correct

Main Building,
LONDON SWIA 2HB

Telephone: (Direct dial
(Switchbo: 8
“EJ.L'J.IIE

ettt
FAX MESSAGE

TO: URGENT REQUEST FOR FILES
SUBJECT: Freedom of Information Request for Information
DATE: 28" January 2005

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER: 2

The following flles are recuired for urgent return to this office in order to
answer a Freedom of Information Request for Information.

D/DAS/64/2 Part O (2002-2003) - UFO Reports

DIDAS/64/3 Part Z (2002-2003) ~ UFOs Public Correspondence &
Requests for Information.

D/DAS/GA/3 Part AA (2003) _ UFOs Public Correspondence &
Requests for Information.

These files were sent to Hayes on 28/6/2004.

Our UIN number is F6208A.

1 28-81-85 12:13



Reference: 04-01-2005-095844-003

| am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request for a full list of unexplained
sightings of UFOs in this country. Your request has been passed to this department as we are
the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence about UFOs.

This department holds details of UFO sightings reported to the MOD and public
correspondence about UFOs (some of which also contains sighting reports) spanning a 25
year period. These records are not held electronically, but are filed on paper files in the order
in which they were received. In order to gather the information you are seeking a manual
search of the whole 25 year period of records would be required. It has been assessed that
the cost of such an exercise would exceed the permitted £600 limit set for compliance with
the Freedom of Information Act and as provided by Section 12 of the Act, the Ministry of
Defence is not obliged to comply with your request.

You may wish to be aware, however, that in order to assist members of the public with
enquiries about UFO sightings reported to the MOD, this department is currently compiling a
database of reports which we intend to publish in the MOD Freedom of Information
Publication Scheme at the end of June 2005. The Scheme can be found on the internet at
http://www.foi.mod.uk. You may wish to wait until this is published as this would answer your
enquiry in full. In the meantime, we couid assist you with the information you are seeking if
you reduce or refine your request to allow a limited search of records and to bring the cost of
compliance with the Freedom of Information Act under the permitted limit. | suggest this would
equate to records spanning a one or two year period. Please contact me if you require further
advice and assistance on refining your request. If | do not hear from you by 28 February 2005
1 will assume that you do not wish to pursue this request further.

If you are dissatisfied with this decision or wish to complain about any aspect of the handling
of this request, then you should contact the undersigned in the first instance. Should you
remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an internal review by contacting the Director of
Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor,

MOD Main Building, Whitehall, London, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the

MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of
the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website,

hitp://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,

alms!ry o! gefence
Main Building A RS M
Whitehall N v

London
SW1A 2HB —_—

das-ufo-office @mod.uk % 0[/( Lﬁ (/\Q/?’?
27" January 2005 W d(
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Sent: 04 January 2005 10:08
o: [

Subject: FW: freeedom of information request

is is the FOI request | had from the Independent journalist that | just called about. | have logged it on the

AIT and internally transferred it to DAS on the AIT system, in case that doesn’t work here’s the original
request.

E

dependent.co.uk [mailto:dependent.co.uk]
2:12

: freeedom of Information request

Please publish a full list of unexplained sightings of Unidentified Flying
Objects in this country.

Please relpy to above email address. _ Legal Affairs Correspondent,

the Independent.

This email has been scanned by the MessageLabs Email Security System.
For more information please visit http://www.messagelabs.com/email

04/01/2005



From: [

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information
5™ Floor, Zone H, 0|

Main Building, Whitehall
LONDON SWIA 2HB

Telephone: (Direct dial)
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fo)

CHOts address: DAS-FOI

E-Mail

FAX MESSAGE

TO:FAO rchive Services

SUBJECT: Request for retrieval of an archived file
DATE:9 February 2005

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER: 1

Please could you arrange for the following file to be returned to me
urgently to answer a Freedom of Information request from a journalist.
This file was originally requested on 28" January but has yet to be sent to
me. I have already faxed to you a copy of the receipt we received when
the file was archived. It is now critical that we are sent this file asap.

D/DAS/64/3 Part AA — UFOs Public Correspondence and
Requests for Informatj




SID

e TRANSMISSIONM REFPORT

Number : Date
Dates/Time 9-82 16:40
Dialled number _
Durat. a’ 25"
Mode NORMAL
Pages 1
Status Correct

From
MINIS'
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information
5™ Floor, Zone H,|
Main Building, Witchait
LONDON SWI1A 2HB

FAX MESSAGE

TO:FAOQ

-
SUBJECT: Request for retrieval of an archived file

DATE:9 February 2005

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER: 1

Please could you arrange for the following file to be returned to me
urgently to answer a Freedom of Information request from a journalist.
This file was originally requested on 28" January but has yet to be sent to
me. 1 have already faxed to you a copy of the receipt we received when
the file was archived. Tt is now critical that we are sent this file asap.

D/DAS/64/3 Part AA — UFOs Public Correspondence and

Requests for Informatigg
m

A9-82-85 16:460



ENCLOSURE TRANSFERRED TO
FILE D/DAS/10/2/8/16 PART A



rror: I
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE "
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2H
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office@mod.
Your Reference

Our Reference
D/DAS/10/2/8/13 B
Date

24" February 2005

Dear NN

I am writing concerning the two requests for information you made for “any documentation,
correspondence or the contents of any files you hold on UFO sightings since July 1 2004 and
“any documentation, correspondence or the contents of any files you hold on research and studies
relating to crop circles”. Your requests have been passed to this Department as we are the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence regarding UFOs.

With regard to your first request I should inform you that the records we hold of reports of UFO
sightings and correspondence about UFOs (some of which also contain sighting reports) are not
held electronically but are filed on paper files in the order in which they are received. Before any
of this information can be released personal data has to be removed in accordance with the Data
Protection Act 1998. If we were to process copies of all the records relevant to your request the
costs would exceed the £600 limit set for compliance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000
and as provided by Section 12 of the Act, the Ministry of Defence is not obliged to comply with
your request. If however, you could be more specific about the information you are seeking we
may be able to assist you. In the meantime, you may wish to be aware that we are compiling a
database of UFO sighting reports which we intend to publish in the MOD Freedom of Information
Publication Scheme at the end of June 2005. If you wish to look at the Publication Scheme, it can
be found on the internet at www.foi.mod.uk.

As for your request concerning information about research and studies relating to crop circles, I
am unable to provide any information as there is no evidence to suggest that these phenomena are
caused by anything of military concern and the MOD does not therefore investigate reported
sightings or carry out any research into them.

Yours sincerely,
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Search for family who 'saw UFOs'
Fresh reports of UFO
sightings over Derbyshire
have emerged with the
release of government
documents under the new
Freedom of Information
Act.

The papers reveal a family
from Crich claim they saw
strange lights in the sky 11

The lights were spotted over Derbyshire
iy 1994

years ago and made a report to the RAF.

A Cardiff researcher is trying to trace that family in an effort
to shed some light on the subject.

But Chris Fowler said the identity of the eyewitnesses
remains a mystery.

He said they made an official
report, which he has seen
under the new act, but their
names have been blanked
out.

114 The helicopters circle
around and after the UFO
reappears after they fly off

Chris Fowler, UFO hunter

Mr Fowler said there is video coverage of the alleged sighting
in August 1994 as well.

"It was videotaped and after a few minutes you can see
helicopters approaching and as one of them gets quite close,
the UFO disappears,"” he said.

"Then the helicopters circle around and after the UFO
reappears after they fly off."

The sighting was independently witnessed by the family who
reported it to the RAF - and it was forwarded to the Ministry
of Defence.

The video was shot by another person in Derbyshire and
shown on ITV on 1995,

The MOD have said they did not have a helicopter in the area
at the time.

B& E-mail this to a friend & Printable version

LINKS TO MCRE DERBYSHIRE STORIES

http://news.bbc.co.uk/1/hi/england/derbyshire/4434627 .stm
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AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Case Number: 13-01-2005-090951-002 Expiry: 9 February 2005

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Documented information on the following UFO sighting reports:

1. UFO sighting at RAF Lyneham during May 1994. The UFO was captured
on video byhof Pinehurst, Swindon. The footage was featured on
BBC’s programme ‘Fortean Review of 1994’. The commentary said that Air
Traffic Controllers at nearby RAF Lyneham admitted the mystery vessel did
appear on their radar screens. In a letter dated 3™ April 1997, Squadron
Leade M Air Traffic Control RAF Lyneham said he believed 2 of his
controllers were involved in a TV programme on the subject.

2. Sighting reported to the MOD of two lights in the sky by a witness at Crick,
Matlock at around 2330 hrs on 23 August 1994. The UFO was recorded on
video by another m lic and featured on the ITV programme
‘Schofield’s Quest’.eWSecretariat (Air Staff)2a stated in a letter
dated 14" December 1995 that “there were no military aircraft booked in to
Night Low Flying training sector 3A on the evening in question”.

3. UFO sighting over Cardiff on 11" May 1996, reported to RAF St Athan.

Case for release of information

1. A search of our UFO reports, correspondence and policy files for the whole
of 1994 has revealed no record of this sighting. It is possible that staff at RAF
Lyneham became involved with the TV programme and never passed the

report to us. Enquiries at RAF Lyneham by the Station Navigation Officer,
Fit Ltihas not revealed any relevant surviving information.

2. We have a report from a family in Crick, Matlock who reported lights over
Crick on 23 August 1994 at 2130 hrs and again on 24 August 1994 at 2100
hrs. There are also two file notes on our policy file concerning a request for
information from Schofield’s Quest and a trace of the night low flying sector.
A copy of these can be supplied to _ but as we do not know if these
people appeared on Schofield's Quest, | have removed their personal
information in accordance with DPA98.

3. The only report we received on 11" May 1996 from RAF St Athan was the
oneépreported himself. We can supply a copy. No DPA98 redaction
required.



Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.



S..

I have now examined the files we hold for the period of interest to you and
I should be able to send copies of those documents which are relevant to
your request within the next few days.

With regard to your question about reports from the armed forces, I should
advise you that UFO sighting reports are all filed together in the order in
which they are received regardless of who made the report. We very
occasionally receive reports from military personnel but no separate records
are kept of these.

I will write to you again very soon regarding your request for information.

Yours sincerely,

DAS-FOI

18 February 2005

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

thank your for your e-mail in reply to my FOIA request with the MoD. I
look forward to your proper reply sometime soon. I take it that the
requested files you mention cover reports made by civilians to the MoD etc.
Are reports made by people in the armed forces kept in different files?

(mai 1 [

: Request for Information about UFOs

ebruary 2005 16:01

Thanks again for your help.

Yours sincerely,

Original Message:

Date:

(S5 (S H N g
To

Subject: Request for Information about UFOs

I am writing concerning your request for information about three UFO
sightings between May 1994 and April 1997. Your request has been passed
to this department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence concerning UFOs.

From:



The records we hold of the sighting reports and correspondence we
receive are not held electronically, but are filed on paper files in the
order in which they were received. This means that in order to see if
there are any documents relevant to your request a search of all the
files of the period is necessary. We have identified 12 files which hold
information received between the dates you gave and we have reguested
that these files be returned to us from our archives outside of London.
We expect to receive these documents in the next few days and once we
have been able to examine them I will be able to answer your request in
full. In the meantime, if you wish to contact this department directly,
please use the e-mail or postal addresses at the end of this message.

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information
5th Floor, Zone H,m

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

E-Mail: das-ufo-office@mod.uk

mail2web - Check your email from the web at
http://mail2web.com/



From: I

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 0207218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.
Your Reference

Our Ref:
DIDAS/ 0/278/13

Date
! 24 February 2005

Further to my e-mail message of 9 February concerning your request for information about three
UFO sightings, I am now in a position to give you a substantive reply. I apologise for the delay,
which was due to the need to retrieve and search a large amount of material held in Archives.

With regard to your first request, a search of our records for the whole of 1994 has revealed no
documents relating to the alleged incident near RAF Lyneham in May 1994. It is possible that
RAF Lyneham handled this incident and subsequent press interest locally. Ihave contacted
RAF Lyneham on your behalf, but they have been unable to locate any relevant surviving
information about these events.

For your second request I have located documents concerning a report from a family in Crick,
Matlock who reported lights seen over Crick on 23 August 1994 at 2130 hours and again on 24
August 1994 at 2100 hours. There are also two file notes concerning a request for information
from Schofield’s Quest. Copies of these documents are enclosed for your information. Personal
data has been removed in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998.

The only UFO sighting report we received relevant to your third request was the one you made to
RAF St Athan on 11" May 1996. I enclose a copy for your information.

I hope this is helpful. If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to
complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the
undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an
internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website,

http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk.

Yours sincerely,
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SIGHTING -23 AUG }/— 2345 HRS - MANSFIELD/SHIREBROOK AREA

I can confirm that we did not receive any reports of
unexplained aerial phenomena which fit in with the location/

timing above.

I asked the low flying complaints cell to run a log and trace
to see whether there were any military low flying training
activities that evening (helos, jets, props) and nothing at all
was booked in the relevant Night Low Flying Sector 3A.
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D/Sec(AS)/64/1 A/
4 Oct 95 F\LENOTE

— —

~

SIGHTING — 23 AUG 94 — 2345 HRS - MANSFIELD/SHIREBROOK AREA

Further to my note of yesterday, in response to the query from
"Schofields Quest", I understand that the sighting was in fact
in 1994 and not this year. I have therefore looked at our
files for last year and also requested another interrogation of
the night military low flying system.

We did receive a report of "two lights in the sky" from a
witness in Crich, Matlock, at around 2330 hrs on 23 Aug 94.
However, we are satisfied that the sighting did not represent a
matter of defence concern.

No military aircraft were booked into Night Low Flying training
sector 3A on the evening in question.
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REPORT OF AN UNIDE! OBJE

c. Date, time an ian of sighting:
4996 12.45 hrs L for less than one minute

d  Degeription of object: |
Bright white fight, solid no shape. No strobe lights.

e.  Exac posirion of chserver: .
Outside font door of house looking towards central Cardiff

£ How observed : (naked eye, binoculars, other optical device, still or video camera).

Naked eye

& irection i whicl ject was : (A landimaric may be more useful than a
Came from behind trees and went towards Newport Road - west

h.  Angleofsight:

Above tree line

I Distance: (By reference to a known landmark wherever possible)

Half to one mile :
M
j  Movements: ‘ cn“m%mﬂ“ﬁﬂs

| west pRaYTON l‘
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- k MAY ‘98 12:38 FROM COMMCEN ST ATHAN
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g (Moving clouds, haze,mist etc).

Nearby objects; (Telephone lines; high voltage lines; woﬁ, lake or dam; swamp o
marsh; river; high buildings; tafl chimneys; steeples; spires; TV or radio nfasts;-mrfzmlds-,
generating plant; factories; pits or other sights with floodlights or other night Fighting).

Nothing
m  Towhom reported:; (Police, milisary organisations, the press ctc).

RAF St Athan, Centrat Police Cardiff, Gwent Police and Cardiff Airport

Any background on the informant that mav be volunteered:

Third sighting from this street in three years. [ IN=seced very amdous to ask lots

of questions, this seems to be a bit of a hobby and a regular oceurrence - he also went to the
press with it, asking for azy other witnesses to phone him.

Q.

598 - 35ud

Is a reply requested?

No

both lacal to Cardiff and friends.

¢
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SUTTINICATIONS
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15 MAY 19986
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http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,2509,229 18/01/2005



AIT Main - Processing Options - Edit Request Details

-

Page 1 of 2

GAITESTPTCD,
18 January 05
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Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

Request Details

Response Format Requested: ﬁhardcopy §

*Enter the request for information:
I am looking for any documented information on the following reported UFO sightings:-

1/ UFO radar sighting at RAF Lyneham during May 1994. The UFO was also captured on video bym
Pinehurst, Swindon. The footage was featured on BBC's programme 'Fortean Review of 1994', wi e commentary:-

nd closer me.in ind i ire, thi

lien craft was film

ring over Pinehurst. Air Traffic controllers a

Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

To be held by the help desk until allocation.
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I am looking for any documented information on the following reported UFO
sightings:-

1/ UFO radar sighting at RAF Lyneham during May 1994. The UFO was also
captured on video byigf Pinehurst, Swindon. The footage was featured on
BBC's programme 'Fortean Review of 1994', with the commentary:-

"and closer to home in Swindon, Wiltshire, this alien craft was filmed hovering over
Pinehurst. Air Traffic controllers at nearby RAF Lyneham admitted the mystery
vessel did appear on their radar screens."

In a letter, dated 3rd April 1997, Squadron Leader | llof Air Traffic Control
RAF Lyneham said the following after I wrote to RAF Lyneham asking about the
incident. Part of his reply was as follows:-

"I believe 2 of my controllers were involved in a television programme on the subject;
however, both have been posted elsewhere, and I cannot confirm details of what was
witnessed on radar."

letter from | Sccretariat (Air Staff) 2a, dated December 14th 1995, it
states the following:-

2/ Sighting reported to the MoD of two lights in the sky by a witness at Crick,
Matlock at around 2330 hrs on August 23rd 1994. This UFO sighting was recorded
on video by another member of the public and was featured on ITV's programme
'Schofield's Quest', where a statement from the MoD concerning the sighting was read
out.

As well as the two reported UFOs, helicopters can be seen on the video footage
heading towards the UFO. Ina

"There were no military aircraft booked into Night Low Flying training sector 3A on
the evening in question."

As well as the two reported UFOs, heli
heading towards the UF
"There were ififary aircraft booked-into-Night Low Flying training sector 3A on
ing in question."

S can be seen on the video footage

3/ UFO sighting over Cardiff on May 11th 1996, reported to RAF St. Athan.




From: on behalf of Info-Access-Office

Sent: :04

To:

Subject: ORMATION REQUEST 13-01-2005-090951-002 -
Categories: FOI Request

You requested the full text of this request.

————— Original Message-—--—-—-

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]
Sent: 12 January 2005 16:37

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI INFORMATION REQUEST 13-01-2005-090951-002

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Wednesday, January 12,
2005 at 16:36:52

FirstName

LastName:
occupation: enter your occupation
Company: your company/organisation

aaaress1 : |

Address2: Rumney

City: Cardiff
State: S.Wales

Country: United Kingdom

telephone: enter your telephone number
preferred format: hardcopy

infosubject: I am looking for any documented information on the following reported UFO
sightings:-

1/ UFO radar sighting at RAF Lyneham during May 1994. The UFO was also captured on
video by of Pinehurst, Swindon. The footage was featured on BBC's programme
'Fortean 1994', with thevcommentary:—

"and closer to home in Swindon, Wiltshire, this alien craft was filmed hovering over
Pinehurst. Air Traffic controllers at nearby RAF Lyneham admitted the mystery vessel
did appear on their radar screens.'

In a letter, dated 3rd April 1997, Sguadron Leaderl‘%of Alr Traffic Control
RAF Lyneham said the following after I wrote to RA yneham asking about the incident.

Part of his reply was as follows:-

"I believe 2 of my controllers were involved in a television programme on the subject;
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h er, both have been posted elsewhere, and I cannot confirm details of what was
w ssed on radar."

2/ Sighting reported to the MoD of two lights in the sky by a witness atfﬁfickp

MWkkerk Wt sround 23w on August 2§ 1994 This UFO sighting was recorded on

video by another member of the public and was featured on ITV's programme 'Schofield's®
Quest', where a statement from the MoD concerning the sighting was read out.

As well as the two reported UFOs, helico ters can be seen on the video footage heading-
towards the UFO. In a letter fromf? Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a, dated
December 14th 1995, it states the following:-

"There were no military aircraft booked into Night Low Flying training sector 3A on
the evening in question."

3/ S gkiting over Cardiff on May 11th 1996, reported to RAF St. Athan.

submit: Send Form
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SIGHTING -23 AUG Qr/— 2345 HRS - MANSFIELD/SHIREBROOK AREA

I can confirm that we did not receive any reports of
unexplained aerial phenomena which fit in with the location/
timing above.

I asked the low flying complaints cell to run a log and trace
to see whether there were any military low flying training
activities that evening (helos, jets, props) and nothing at all
was booked in the relevant Night Low Flying Sector 3A.
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D/Sec(AS)/64/1 A/
4 Oct 95 FH C’ NO'TE

— —
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SIGHTING — 23 AUG 94 - 2345 HRS — MANSFIELD/SHIREBROOK AREA

Further to my note of yesterday, in response to the query from
"Schofields Quest", I understand that the sighting was in fact
in 1994 and not this year. I have therefore looked at our
files for last year and also requested another interrogation of
the night military low flying system.

We did receive a report of "two lights in the sky" from a
witness in Crich, Matlock, at around 2330 hrs on 23 Aug 94.
However, we are satisfied that the sighting did not represent a
matter of defence concern.

No military aircraft were booked into Night Low Flying training
sector 3A on the evening in question.
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1 YAy 'S 12:30 FROM COMMCEN ST ATHAN TO_ PAGE.@@2 1

REPORT OF AN UNIDE? OBJE

a.  MName and addrees of informant:

c. Date, time and ian of sighting:

8996 12.45 hrs L for less than one minute.

d. Deggriprion of object:
Bright white fight, solid 10 shape. No strobe lights,

e.  Exacgpogiion of ohserver: .
Outside font door of house looking towards central Cardiff

f  How observed : (naked eye, binoculars, other optical device, still or video camera).
Naked eye

g  Direction in which the object was first seen: (A landmark may be more useful than a
adly estimated bearing).

Came from behind trees and went towards Newport Road - west
h.  Angle of sight:

Above tree line
I Distange: (By reference to 2 known landmark wherever possible)

Half to one mile '
. Movemens; BQM““%“MS
Left to right smoothly and faster than any sircraft B \‘%Em “*‘9‘

r8e - 3bud NOLAUHA 1S3M NIDWWOD WoMd ST:8 96 AUW GI



1. MAY °'86 12:38 FROM COMMCEM ST ATHAN TO - PAGE. 2834

L Matserolosical conditions during observations: (Moving clouds, haze,mist etc).
Quite clear
{  Neaghy obiscts: (Telephone lines; high voltage lines; reservoir, lake or dam; swamp Qr
marsh; river; high buildings; tal chimneys; steeples; spires; TV or radio mass, airfields;
generating plant; factories; pits or other sights with floodlights or other night lighting).
Nothing |
m mﬂ_xm (Police, military organisations, the press ctc).
RAF St Athan, Central Police Cardiff, Gwent Police and Cardiff Airport

1. An ound on the informant that ma volunteered:

Third sighting from this street in throe years, [ cecced very anxious to ask lots
of questions, this seems 1o be a bit of a hobby and a regular oceurrence - he also went to the

press with it, asking for any other withesses to phone him.
o.  Other witnesges:

I =< -t oo o Cardiff and iiends

p.  Isareply requested? ,

No )
q.  Date and time of recaipt of report. 13 May 96 at 1030L

CoINTIMICATIONS
Tag
15 MAY 1996

523 DRAYTON

APal e Sl Bl B

S@e " 396d NOLABMO L1S3IM NIDWWOD Wodd 91:8 96. AUW S‘;



. e TRANSMISSION REPORT

SID : Number : Date : 89-82-85 15:59

Date/Time 9-p2 15:58

Dialled number

Durat. A’ 42"
Mode NORMAL
Pages 3
Status Correct

Directorate of Air Staff — Freg
5 Floor, Zone H,

Main Building, Whiteha

LONDON SWI1A 2HB

(Switchboardy026 2189000
- m;uuu'ﬂ

FAX MESSAGE

SUBJECT: File request
DATE: 9 February 2005

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER: 3

E

Please see attached the list of files we sent with D/Sec(A8)64/3 Part E in October
2003. Also attached is the receipt T received when IVDAS/64/3 Part AA was sent in
June 2004.

1 hope these help.




From:
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information
5" Floor, Zone H,
Main Building, Whitehall
LONDON SWI1A 2HB

Telephone: (Direct dial_

(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
CHOts address: DAS-FOI

E-Mait S @mod

FAX MESSAGE

TO: FAOREMYN4OArchives
SUBJECT: File request
DATE: 9 February 2005

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER: 3

Please see attached the list of files we sent with D/Sec(AS)64/3 Part E in October
2003. Also attached is the receipt [ received when D/DAS/64/3 Part AA was sent in
June 2004.

I hope these help.




MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information
5" Floor, Zone H,
Main Building, Whitehall

LONDON SWI1A 2HB

Telephone: (Direct dial)

(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax

CHOts address: DAS-FOI

E-Mail: | @mod.uk

FAX MESSAGE

TO: TNT Archive Services

SUBJECT: Urgent request for files
DATE: 2 February 2005

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER: 2

We urgently require the return to this office of the following files from
the archive in order to answer Freedom of Information requests. If for any
reason these files can not be immediately located please telephone me on
the number at the head of this message.

D/Sec(AS)/12/2 Part O - UFO Reports v Kec il@fwes
D/Sec(AS)/12/3 Part P - UFO Correspondence (already previously
requested, but yet to be received). Poc tl@[2o0g.
D/Sec(AS)/12/3 Part S - UFO Correspondence Rqoc ! ®feoes
D/Sec(AS)/64/2 Part B - UFO Sighting Reports £, w12 {20
D/Sec(AS)64/2 Part C - UFO Sighting Reports Rec w[2]206T



D/Sec(AS)64/3 Part D - UFO Correspondence —fec 11[2[zoes”
D/Sec(AS)64/3 Part E - UFO Correspondence

My UIN is F6208A

Regards



e TRANSMISS ION REPORT

IeE-IE-

Date :@: 88-82-85 17:83

Nunber
Date/Time 8-82 17:92
Dialled number
Durat. 8’ 31"

Mode NORMAL
Pages 2
Status Correct

From:
MINIS

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information

5™ Floot, Zone H,
Main Building, Whiteha
LONDON SWI1A 2HB

(Switchboat
Sseenen 20|

FAX MESSAGE

TO: TNT Archive Services
SUBJECT: Urgent request for files
DATE: 2 February 2005

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER:2

|

We urgently require the returm to this office of the following files from
the archive in order to answer Freedom of Information requests. If for any

reason these files can not be jmmediately located please telephone me on
the number at the head of this message.

D/Sec(AS)12/2 Part O - ‘UFO Reports

D/Sec{ASY12/3 Part P - UFO Correspondence (already previously
requested, but yet to be received).

D/Sec(ASY12/3 Part § - UFO Correspondence

D/Sec{AS)/64/2 Part B - UFO Sighting Reports

D/Sec(AS)64/2 Par C - UFO Sighting Reports




1994
/C/éé‘
D%‘ec(fgll/(?, y;t N~ UPO Bopods S Chacked — &ﬁ% C
‘ ey it Pe o -~ = X 5*(1;41‘7 to .
DRIt 22 A0 - A oo o 10 el
Dfsce (A 28 b P — UFD Gurespericloes 5 e 7

><—1\J011:Azf
Dftec (4 2f3 {6 - uf Correnponclomca . Nt
D(%Cc/(ﬂ@ lZ/E ,D(j /e_ LAFO W\/
Dlsec (#) 123 e S— U™ CWWVW.

iq?b ”“ml/(’(aﬁ (996

D/%CC (VA&B éq/z_ (O(?@ — UFp %Z:fy N
(Toan=Sued 2- Q,, ?ﬁz e A /mg

T
.bqu‘/\be,%/lil/é/q/ ,ﬂé £ _ ja72-95
Whote e nellocoes! o







From: Secretariat (Air Staff) 2a1

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB

Telephone (Direct dial) 0171 218 2140
{Switchboard) 0171 218 9000
{Fax)

Your reference

ol;l/l ref erence / /
aral Date

S Wales | May 1996
1. I refer to your letter of 15 April concerning the subject of
"alien" abductions and "UFO/flying saucers". The MOD's position

with regards to the subject of reports of "unexplained" aerial
sightings and "alien" abductions has been explained to you in
numerous’ letters and there is little more that I can add.

2. The MOD is often misquoted as saying that it does not believe
"UFO/flying saucers" to be a threat; this is a distortion of the
MOD's stated position which is that to date we have seen nothing
which could be classed as proof that extraterrestrial life exists.
As previously stated the MOD's only purpose in looking at reports
of "unexplained" aerial sightings is to establish the presence of
a matter which is of defence importance, such as unauthorised or
hostile military aircraft in UK airspace. To date no "UFO" report
has thrown up such evidence. You will wish to be aware that
having assessed the sighting which you observed on 11 May, which
you reported to RAF St Athan on 13 May, I can confirm that we are
content that the sighting was not of defence concern.

3. I enclose the video tape which you sent to this office with
your latest letter. As explained I am under remit to look at the
tape to determine if there is a UK defence interest. I am
satisfied that none of the footage taken in the UK is of defence
interest. Footage taken in the United States, Ukraine, Russia and
Germany are matters for the Governments of those countries to
address. '

4, Balmoral - 28 Feb 96. Following the News of the World
Article, you may be interested to know that I was able to
establish that two Harrier aircraft from No 4 Squadron, which were
on detachmentat RAF Leuchars from RAF Laarbruch in Germany, were
conducting routine Night Vision Goggle training in the Balmoral
area at the time the sighting was reported. There is no question
that they were sent up to intercept "UFO/flying saucers".

1



The National Archives
UFOs Balmoral RAF Harriers
MoD letter 16 May 2005 mentions an alleged incident involving RAF Harriers pursuing UFOs seen near Balmoral in Scotland published by the News of the World and MoD position on the Manchester airport UFO incident of January 1995.


s

5. Manchester — 6 Jan 95. I can confirm that as a matter of
routine the MOD was notified by the Civil Aviation Authority about
the British Airways pilots' report of 6 Jan 95 shortly after the
incident occurred. At the time I discussed the matter with
Departmental air defence experts who confirmed that they were not
aware of anything which would indicate a matter of defence
relevance associated with the sighting. Furthermore there was no
evidence to suggest that the UK's air defence have been
compromised. As 1is usual with airmiss incidents involving civil
aircraft, the CAA Joint Airmiss Working Party (which is a joint
Civil/Military body which has complete access to all sources of
civil and military information available) investigated the report.
The Group were not able to determine the precisely what the pilots
saw, but ruled out any military aircraft activity. However there
is no suggestion in the report that what the pilots observed was
extraterrestrial in origin. Without any evidence to suggest that
the incident was of defence relevance MOD interest in this
sighting has long since concluded.

6. If I may now turn to your comments concerning "UFO" reports
files held in our archives under the 30 year rule. Under the
provisions of the Public Records Act of 1958 and 1967, all
Government files are to remain closed from public viewing for

30 years after the date of the last action on the file. This Act
of Parliament, relates to all Government and MOD files, and not
just the MOD's "UFO" files. The files contain references to
individuals who are still serving, and they also contain
information about witnesses who have approached the MOD in
complete confidence. Most would wish their confidence to be
respected and would not want to be approached by over-zealous
"Ufologists". All such information would have to be sanitized to
preserve witness confidentiality and as the MOD has received over
8,500 reports over the last 30 years it would require a
considerable amount of effort to delete witness details thus
diverting resources established for defence purposes.

Yours sincerely,




Pehees™ g W3

ardiff,
S.Wales

Monday 15th Ap
o~ -

Thank you for your letter of April 9th in reply to my letter.

1. Regarding your statement that we seem to be going around in circles with the
argument referring to abduction by aliens; there is evidence which is available by qualified
professional doctors and psychiatrists which can lend credibility to the abduction scenario.
When you refer to there being no evidence, I do not know if you are speaking from a
personal viewpoint or from an official viewpoint determined by a ruling on the issue. 1
suspect that you are speaking from an official standpoint, and if this is the case, can you
cite your information source which claims that there is no good evidence. Ifit is a case of
the MoD making assumptions that there is no evidence, we will have to supply you with
some. If it is a case that there has been an investigation into the possibility of alien
abduction, then can you please tell us where this information came from, and who was
involved in the study.

The circularity of our recent conversation seems to be based on the premise that UFOs
either do not exist, or do not represent a threat to national security, and as such are of no
defence significance. On many occasions, in our correspondence, you specifically refer to
there being no defence significance. To have come to this conclusion, somebody in the
MoD, at some point, must have investigated the matter. This has to be the case, otherwise
you would not be able to make this statement. It may be indeed that investigations into
UFOs are not undertaken currently, but for this we only have your word. However, it is a
certainty that in the past UFOs have been investigated by the MoD (as the evidence from
the public records office shows), and these investigation are of interest to ufologists for
their subsequent conclusions.

If the MoD has quite reasonably been able to state that there really is no defence
significance to UFOs after a detailed study, then surely, if such a study report was
released, the public would see it the same way. As the MoD does not wish to admit to
having done a study, we are in the position where you will not accept the concept or
possibility of UFOs, so will not then allow yourself to speak on the subject of alien
~ abduction. I must stress, however, that my interpretation of why you will not tackle the
alien abduction scenario is because it seems connected with UFOs.

Let us be scientific and remove ourselves from the possibility of there being a connection
between aliens and UFOs. If you take each subject separately and remove the
preconceived ideas about the origins of both alien abduction and UFOs, then there may
still be a defence interest in the alien abduction scenario because we do not know how




aliens arrive in our country, and we do not know for certain that they represent some
foreign government operation, which has been misperceived as an alien/extraterrestrial
phenomena.

To give you an example, in some alien abduction events there have been reports of
humans being present whilst the abduction takes place. Indeed, some of the humans have
been dressed in military uniforms. If the witnesses are to be taken seriously (and in many
cases they should!), then a foreign military power manipulating British subjects in the
guise of aliens under an abduction guise would be seen by any defence organisation as a
threat. It may also be taken as an act of war. Before the subject is again dismissed, please
avail yourself of the information which exists from public sector sources, relating to alien
abduction and if necessary then pass this information (which must be taken seriously due
to the professional credentials of the originators, and the mvestigators such as police,
doctors and psychiatrists) and pass this on to the relevant departments in the MoD so it
can be studied.

With regards to your anticipated response regarding the "No Defence Significance" issue,
I really do need to know which department or organisation, with the reports that make this
conclusion, have not properly released this to the public records office (if date depletion
allows this).

2. On the subject of ongoing research and investigation of airspace incursions by
" ‘unexplained' aerial sightings " (your words) - if something unusual was sighted over an
airbase, or found to be intruding into UK airspace without authority, who exactly would
be the person or organisation to properly investigate this matter. Then could you please be
specific in the internal workings of the department, i.e.: who gets the report and where
does it go - point by point. (Both you and have intimated that there is still a
mechanism for such investigation of unexplained aerial sightings or incursions.) This is
great interest to ufologists because we could then assume that the same people are in
probability investigating the UFO phenomena proper.

3. I have included a copy of the programme which featured the footage of a UFO filmed
over Swindon (Fortean Review of 94), which stated that RAF Lyneham admitted that the
UFO turned up on their RADAR screens. As well as this, I have included some other UFO
video footage that has been taken in the UK, as well as other interesting items taken in
other countries.

I have also included some photocopied articles relating to some of the footage that has
been taken in Gulf Breeze, Florida during 1993. I hope you can take time to study the
video footage and welcome both your personal opinions and those of the MoD as to
whether this footage is genuine and represents something worthy of study.

Most importantly there is a segment of footage on the tape which you should make
special effort to watch, because it refers to an incident which took place in Byelokoroviche
in the Ukraine on Oct 4th 1982. It was featured on an American ABC prime-time live



news report about the Soviet governments investigations into UFO phenomena. The
segment explains that a Nuclear silo had become activated whilst a UFO hovered
overhead. The conclusion is that nothing was wrong with the equipment at the silo; the
UFO may in some way have been the cause of the unauthorised and unexpected activation
of the nuclear silo systems for a period of 14 seconds; control had been lost of the nuclear
weapons launch systems, which could have resulted in a launch and subsequent war
situation.

Whilst I understand that sometimes there is a tendency in news media circles to
exaggerate UFO stories, I would be grateful if you could respond as to the MoD's interest
in this matter. The MoD will have obviously been alerted to this event - through
intelligence channels - and will have made conclusions as to it's authenticity. Can you
please tell me what conclusions have been made in respect of this event. I do not mind if
you respond separately to this question as I realise that it may involve a time consuming
back investigation to uncover further details.

4. Can you please tell me the MoD's position regarding verbal and written witness
testimony of UFO events. I can refer to many hundreds of credible witness testimonies,
some of which have additional backup by secondary sources such as police reports,
RADAR operator testimony and RADAR tapes, and other forms of evidence, and my
questions are as follows:

a) Seeing that some individuals who are considered sane, competent and qualified are
making statements relating to UFO's and threats to public safety, would the MoD like to
comment as to how they interpret these peoples statements.

b) Bearing in mind that if there were a legal case presented in a Court of Law, these
witnesses would have to be taken seriously, this would lead to an embarrassing situation
whereby UFO's would have to be officially acknowledged. My question is would the MoD
like to comment on the defence significance standing of recent disclosures such as the
UFO spotted over Balmoral (with subsequent Jet fighter scramble), and the UFO sighted
near Manchester airport which nearly caused a collision with a 737 trying to land.

c) I am eager to hear if the events referred to in section (b) are considered of defence

significance.

5. In relation to the matter of MoD funding for private investigation of UFO's being
supplied. I would like to point out that there is a growing concern in the area of UFO

‘phenomena in the public mind. If the MoD does not take the subject seriously soon, then

the public masses will demand for the MoD to do so through parliamentary pressure. This
is already happening in the United States, where congressional hearings have been
undertaken in respect of the Roswell story. Additional pressure is being sought at the
moment for full congressional hearings on the subject of UFOs and will make use of



credible witnesses who range from political figures, through to astronauts and government
employees who have top secret clearances. Before congressional hearings can take place,
immunity for breaking security oaths has to be given by presidential authority for some
witnesses. This too is being sought.

In the United Kingdom a group known as Operation Right to Know has been active in
seeking political movement in respect to British UFO cases, specifically Bentwaters UFO
incident of Dec 1980.

Whilst you feel there is no significance in UFOs at present, and no need for funding of
research via outside organisations, I would put it to you that quite soon through growing
pressure the situation may arise where funding will be granted, or military involvement in
investigation will be sought.

Due to the decline of the offer of outside investigation help, and MoD funding, would the
MoD like to make a gesture of good will in respect of the UFO subject, and allow greater
access to records of unusual sightings ahead of release to the public records office, with
related time release protocols. This to be done before public pressure forces it to happen...
Costs and resources for investigation of the MoD's files will be supplied by the
organisations that I am connected with, under their research funds allocations. I ask this in
the spirit of the new open government initiative.

Yours sincerely,
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The Gulf Breere UFOmade a
visiton Friday cvening about 9:00
pan. 1 would guess there were
between thisty to thisty five people
at Shoreline Park during the sight-
ing.

¢ 1 arrived somewhat latc and
walked out onto the picr, afriend
walked oul 10 speak to me and as
we were talking he asked me if
that was an airplanc just above the
Bob Sikes Bridge. T looked at it
and confirmed that, ycs, it was an
airplane but in my periphesal vi-
sion 1 saw somcthing, that wasa't
an airplanc. 1t appeascd brighter
than any star in the sky at the time

and was pulsing. The object ap-
peared tobe dircctly over the Slide/
Water Tower arca at Pensacola
Beach. It began to move (o the
West at & stcady speed, pulsing
and glowing as it wenl.

Several people began to walk
outonto the picr with us and asked
what they were secing. When 1
told them they seemed compleiely
awed by the Gulf Brecze UFO.
One couple talked 1o cach other as
they walked on further out onto
the pier saying "Sce honey, | old
you we'd see the UFO if we came
to Pensacola.”

The UFO remained visible

by Bland Pugh
May 12, 1993

for approximatcly four and a half
minutes and scemed to be moving
towards the WNW slowly, cover-
ing some 20 degrees in move-
ment. ftalso appeared to be mov-
ing towards us or climbing. At
night and without a second angle
it is very difficult to make that
detcrmination.

We had visitors from as far
away as Australia skywatching.
They scemed pretty excited about
the UFO. Most people probably
don't understand what
skywatching is all about, let me
bricfly explain it to you. You get
some fricnds together, pull out
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your favorite beach chair, you
know the one that the bottom is
sagging in, you get the old bin-
oculars out, fix a cooler of your
favorite beverage (non-alcoholic
please) turn off that stupid TV set
and drive to Shoreline Park in
Gulf Brecze at sundown to enjoy
the Real World. Youdon'thave o
be into UFOs, there's plenty of
other things up there that willkeep
your mind busicr than a re-run of
Murphy Brownor some other gar-
bage that you might have sub-
jected yourself to. Who knows
you might even learn what some
of those things are that we call

" Australian Visitors Join Local Team

stars, constellations, nebula, plan-
ets, efc.

RE: article written back in
January about the hand markings.
1 asked for people to please write
tome if they had expericnced any -
thing similar. Well folks, the
leuers have been coming in and it
will amaze you. 1 will write an
article on itone day. The Islander
UFO anticles are picked up by
LuciusFarish's News clipping ser-
vice. They are then distributed all
over the world. 1 have heard from
people as far away as Germany,
England, and South Africa. All
have read Islander articles.

Physicist Analyzes Daylight Video

Again, Dr. Bruce Maccabee,
optical physicist for the Naval de-
fense lab in Maryland was asked
10 help investigate a Jocal UFO
sighting.  This time he is being
called upon w analyze the day-
time photo and video taken on
Pensacola Beach by Martin
“Allen.”

When scicnlists take up an’

investigation they do so with a
thoroughness not usually found
with Layman investigators. Such
is the case with Bruoce Maccabee,
a physicist with a Ph. D. from
Awncrican University in Washing-
n D.C. As arescarcher for the
Unsted States Navy inunderwater
sound, high power lasers, and
weapons lasers, he has the train-
mg and resources W gel to the

heart of questions about the UFO
phenomenon.

First interested in 1965 by a
book, "Flying Saucers -- Serious
Business.” Dr. Muccabeeattended
a lecture sponsored by NICAP
and offered w join in order to help
with their work.

Dr, Maccabee is also on the
Executive Committee of the Fund
for UFO Rescarch Inc., as well as
ascientific consulant to MUFON,
Alter examining the photo and
video laken on Pensacola Beach,
Dr. Maccabee made the foltow-
ing stalcmentconcerning the case:

“This is his assessment of the
March 24 sighting. "A frame by
Irame analysis shows that the ob-
ject moved so fast it raveled sev-
cral tmes its own length in cach

By Bland Pugh
May 19, 1993

frame, wmaking rectangular im-
ages on the screen. It only took
about one sccond to cross the
ncarly 30 degree field of view of
the camera. Unfortunately, the
actual speed cannotbe determined
because the distances are not
known, but estimates range from
several hundred 10 several thou-
sand mph corresponding 10 dis-
tance estimates of 1,000 t0 10,000
f.”

The following refers to the
video of March 31, "The Videe
shows a compact image with a
bright area which may be the sun
glint from a metat surface. As he
tracked the object it suddenly dis-
appearcd {rom his viewfinder.
When viewing the video at nor-
mat playback speed the object

appears 1o streak to the right off
the screen, almost too fast to see.
Frame-by-frame analysis shows
that the object accelerated at a
tremendous rate. The actual ac-
celeration cannot be calculated
because, again, the distance is
not known, However, if the as-
sumed distances are only 1,000
ft., then the videotape shows that
itaccclerated at about 500 g's (500
times the acceleration of gravity,
which is 32 feet per second per
sccond; this is about 100 times
greater than a jet) and reached a
speed twice that of sound before it
passed out of view of the camera.
Yet there was no sound! At an
assumed 1,000 ft. distance the
size of the object was a bit less
than 10 feet. For other assumed

distances the size, acceleration
and departing speed are propor-
tional to the distance.”

About the photo taken on
April 2, Dr. Maccabee said "This
photo shows a circular object 10
the south at an angular elcvation
of 6010 79dcgrees. The suninthe
cast made a shiny glint at the lefi
side. Inthe perspective view from
below the object appears like a
layer cake with the upper layer
having a farger diameter than the
lower fayer. The botom of the

inside image is too small and

at the wrong angle 10 reveal any
windows intheside of cither layer.
Therc is a slight hint of a protw-
berance at the'top, but this might
be a photographic artifact,

Expert Presents Validation Techniques

Bland Pugh

The prncipal investigators in
the Martin Alien casc all agreed.
We wanted these videos and pho-
wgraphs vahidatedor rejected prior
to any press releases for many
obvious reasons.  Our decision
wascasy. Jeffrey Sainiois arcla-
tive peweomer w MUFON, He
is manager of Imaging Research

mentsfittogether and make sense?
For cxample, arc all the pictred
objects (UFO, trees and build-
ings) illuminated by the same
angel of sunlight?  Sccondly,
Sainio advises trying 10 replicate
the original picture as closcly as
possible, including the usc of the
same i under similar

and Development at the Quad/
Tech Division of Quad/Graphics
in Wisconsin.  Sainio has also
been instrumental in the investi-
gation ol the most prominent UFO
cawsover the pastecouple of years,
fn a presentation to the MUFON
syinposium in Albuguerque, NM
m 1M2 0 Saini had mde the
followmg stcments thus paving
the way o our recent decision:
There we thice hasic tech-
mygues,  sad Sanio,  the it
B s the sneontobivaous Cnd some -
times oveddocked),  which s
siople veasd amspection of the
photgiapl see it Do all the vle-

conditions. “Many Monday-
morning quarterbacks,” he said,
"frequently hypothesize how a
particular photograph might be
replicatcdbut fail to test their idcas
using this simple but often time-
consuming process.”
‘The third approach involves
sophisticatcd computer analysis
~that can ofien be carried out, at
increasingly affordable prices, on
a desktop home computer, pref-
crably cither a 386-bascd PC or
68020-based Macintosh (or
higher) system. Images can be
digitally cohanced by computer
and various picture clements ana-

tyzed for cdge-sharpness, color
contrast and density and so on.

Sainio further staled: "De-
spile lower resolution (or less in-
formation) than still film, videos
arc harder to fake and they "often
add another dimension, time, to
the record of events,” along with
sound, or a lack of same, and a
better sense of distance.

On Aprit 12, 1993 the video
tapes were sent 10 Jeffrey for
analysis, afler several calls for
additional information such as
weather reports, conditions, etc.
and approximately two wecks of
intensive test and studics the re-
sults were retumied (o the investi-
gative tcam, Bland Pugh, Gary
Watson, and Charles Flannigan
State Director of MUFON. Those
scsults were as we suspected,
Positive.

The UFO speed inrelation to
its size climinates al aircraft as a
cause, since known airpl: 't

move this fast. A 100-foot long
fighter jet would need 10 move
300 feet, 3times itown length, in
1/30 second, 0r9,000 fect/second
or about 6,000 mph, over Mach9,
below clouds at 7,000 feet. To
stay below the sound barrier, a
plane length of 10 feet would be
required, Sainio said of the first
video of the UFO.

Of the second video he said:
A few days later, he filmed his
quarry float motionless over the
water, then flash toward the south-
west. MUFON photo analysts'
initial calculations show the UFO
accelerated, slowed 20%, then
surpassed 2,000 mph, all in under
1/10th of a second.

A possible answer tothe “"Red
Light" that has been reported in
the area over past years; Astothe
incvitable question of whether the
red bottom might be the nocturnal
red light that has been seen in this

¥

arca hundreds of times, this is

May 26, 1993

difficult 10 say. Videos have
shown that the red light is limited
to downwards only, and the UFO
photographed would have this
property.  The problem is that
nighttime lighting is so far differ-
entfrom daytime, that the dim red
spot seen here cannot be deter-
mincd o be glowing. Full moon-
light is about one million times
dimmer than full sunlight, soa
sub-noticcable glow in daytime
might be a brilliant light at night.

Sainio said about the color of
the UFO: The fack of blue in the
UFO bottom and shiny spot indi-
cates the UFO simply doesn't re-
flect blue. Itis yellow. 1 suspect
the UFO would look more green-
ishon acloudy day, since the dark
close side is Jacking inred, and is
mostly grecn.

The photo taken by Thomas
"Bryant” is being sent 10 Jcff
Sainio for initia) analysis.
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Martin " Allen" Videotapes UFQ Daytime Visits

by Bland Pugh

OnMarch25, Martin "Allen,”
was getting out of his vehicle, for
some reasonhe looked upand saw
something coming outof the north-

westatatremendousrate of speed,

The object was moving to the
southeast. Hig first reaction was,
"It must be some type of aircraft
he'd never scen before,” Later ag
he was walking to his mailbox the
object reappeared, again moving
towards him from the same direc-
tion. Thinking to himself that if
this thing had come over his house

extraordinary exit to the south-
west. "It was fast, real fast.
video taped it. I couldn’t believe
this was happening and that it was
happening in broad daylight.”

Later that evening, he and 1
reviewed that tape and I must tclt
you I couldn't believe my eyes,
hovering with the sun reflecting
off of it and the clouds moving
behind it, sata UFO, the object
was silver in color and reflected
the light of the sun.

Again, 1 called Watson, we
ined this tape as well. Both

twice fromthe tion then
maybe it would come back. So he
set up his camcorder on his sun
deck facing the southeast (the di-
rection the object had gone in both
times). That evening he reviewed
the tape to only find several heli-
copters on the screen.,

The next day, Allen decided
fo set up the vidco camera again,
this time with his video camera set
up pointing towards the south. He
then went into the house to getan
apple. Walking back outside, he
was amazed to see the UFO com-
ing at kim from the southcast. On
this occasion, the camerarecorded
the UFO as it sped across the
screen.

Allen calicd me because he
had read the many UFO articles §
had writtenover the past yearos so
for The Islander Newspaper. We
tatked at great length about the
sighting, he said "I couldn’t be-
lieve my eyes when I first saw that
round silver thing racing across
the sky. But, when it shot over-
head asccondtime Lknew it wasn't
a normal airplane. By God, 1
knew it was the UFO that | read
about in the newspaper. It was
round and kind of crown shaped
with a fower leve! and a dark red
circle in the bottom center.” At

- that point we reviewed the video
together, he has put one of the
helicopter sequencesand the UFO
on a tape so that we could get an
idea of the speed and size of the
UFO. I'must admit I didn't know
what the heck it was, the helicop-
ter took 4 seconds to cross the
screen and the UFO took only one
short second.

At that time 1 decided to in-
volve another MUFON investiga-
tor, 1 called Gary Watson a sea-
soned investigator with many in-

vestigations under his belt,

Less than a week later, on
March 31, Ireceived another call
from Allen. He'd videoedthe UFO
hovering over the Gulf of Mexico
just south of his home. On this
occasion Alen grabbed his
camcorder, ran onto his deck,
squatted beside 2 railing and be-
ganto videothe UFO. After being
recorded for approximately 40 to
45 seconds. the UFO made an

of us were completely astonished,
The first one had just about blown
us away, but this second one was
even more awesome. It was ap-
parent that we had a major sight-
ing on our hands. Gary and |
decided it was time 10 have the
video tapes analyzed. 1 called
Charles Flannigan and informed
him of the sighting (at the time Art
Hufford, President Pensacola/
Gulf Breeze MUFON, Inc., was
on vacation),

On April 2, 1 received an-
other call from Allen, he'd photo-
graphed the UFO with his Poloroid
camera (at approximatcly 10:30
a.m.). The UFO-had been hover-
ing over the beach to the south.of
his home, Again, he called me at
work and told me about the pic-
ture, I didn't even put the phone
down, before I catled Watson,

On Monday, I met with
Charles Flannigan, Florida State
Director of MUFON, after show-
ing him the picture we made the
decision 1o forward the videos
and the picture o Jeffrey Sainio,
Photo Analyst and manager of
Imaging Rescarch and Develop-
ment atthe Quad/Tech division of
Quad/Graphics in Wisconsin.

Dr. Bruce Maccabee wasalso
brought into the analysis of both
videos and photo (both Sainio and
Maccabee were given the original
of the photo for analysis). The
following are portions of Jeff
Sainig'sfindingsof the Allentapes
and picture:

Two videos and photos taken
overthe Gulfof Mexico will surcly
heat up the smoldering UFO de-
bate. The witness reported some-
thing “crown shaped with a bot-
fom layer” zip overhead twice in
onc day in late March. He left his
camcorder running aimed over the
Gulf, hoping to cach it. He
succeeded the nextday, recording
a wingless object moving an esti-
mated several thousand miles per
hour,

Five days later, he filmed his
quarry afloat motionless over the
water, then flashtoward the south-
west.  MUFON photo analysis
initial calculations show the UFO
sccelerated, siowed 20%, then

surpassed 2,000 mph, allin under
1/10 second. Several aspects of
the videos make fakery quite dif-
ficult.

A few days later, the witness
saw the UFO almost overhead,
and with his camcorder baticrics
dead, got a Poloroid shot. Focus
measurements of the UFO indi-
cate the UFO was a distant object.
The UFO appears metallic, round
with a smalles round bottom, and
ared spot at the base.

Cloud motion, sun angles,

June 9, 1993

and sky brighiness agree with the
weather service data for the re-
ported times and camera angles.
On Friday, Aprit 21, 1 re-
ceived a color slide and map from
a gentieman named Thomas

. "Bryant”, the map pointed 10 a

location I am familiar with, called
the Sugar Bowl in the Big Sabine
arca, the slide showed a beach
scene, sand dunes, sca oats and
shrub bushes, but most impor-
tantly it showed what appears 10
be the same UFO that Allen had

photographed.  This map con-
tained a hand writicn note "April
27 and the time "2:30."

Both Sainio and Maccabee
will have the opportunity to ana-
lyze it At first blush there seems
1o be no doubt it is the same craft.
One of the most significant parts
about the slide is the date.

This is an ongoing investiga-
tion, aflof the principal investiga-
tors arc in agreement that it will
probably remain an apen book for
quite sometime.

MUFON Documents Four
Daylight Sightings
Object On Film Appears

1o Be Similar To
Ed Walters’ UFO Photos

For the past year and a half 1
have writtcn articles for The I5-
lander about locat UFQ sight-
ings. People have asked me over
and over again, "Why don't we
ever sce them in the daytime?”
Well folks here it is!

OnMarch 26, 31 and April 2,
four daylight UFO sightings were
witnessed and have now been
documented by a MUFON inves-
tigation (conducted by Bland Pugh
and Gary Watson) and photo
analysis. The witnesses' video
tapedand photographed what they
described as "unbelievable.”

A visiting elected official
from Alabama, Thomas "Bryant”
said, "At first [ told mysclf that
what I saw had 10 be something
from the mititary, but I know of
nothing that can suddenty appear,
hover and disappear like it did.”
Mr. Bryant, who withheld his
name for political reasons, was at
the cast end of Pensacola Beach
ncar the area, locally called the
“Sugar Bowl,” wherc at about
2:30 p.m. on April 2, he saw and
photographed the UFO.

On that same day Martin
"Allen,” a local resident, saw the
UFO, One week earlicr, he caught
the UFO with his video camera,
Martin said, "I couldn't believe
my cyes when I first saw that
round silver thing racing across
the sky. But, when it shot over-
head asecondtime Iknew itwasn't
4 normal airplane. By God, 1

by Biand Pugh

kncw it was the UFQ that 1 read
about in the ncwspaper. It was
round and kind of crown shaped
with a lower fevel and a dark red
circle in the bottom center.”

Mr. Martin's video tape and
photograph were sent to Jeffrey
Sainio, photo analyst and man-
ager of Imaging Rescarch and
Development at the Quad/Tech
division of Quad/Graphics in Wis-
consin. At the same time, to
confirm the sighting, an investi-
gation was conducted by MUFON
to verily the sighting location,
weather reports,  wind velocity,
cloud clevation, wind dircctions,
[

Mr, Sainio verified the video
tape and the photographs arc con-
sistent with the ficld investiga-
tion. He said, " A frame-by-frame
analysisshows that the objoct seen
in the first vidco tape moved so
fast it traveled scveral times its
ownlengthin cach frame, making
rectangular images on the screen,
It only took about one second to
cross the ncarly thisty degree ficld
of view of the camera. Unfortu-
natcly the actual speed cannot be
determined because the distance
isnotknown, but estimates range
from several hundred to several

+ mph &

slowed 20%, then suspassed 2,000
mph, all in under 1/16) of a sec-
ond.” When asked about the sttt
photograph, Mr. Sainiosaid, “Fo-
cus measurcments of the image
indicate the UFO was a distant
abject. The UFO appears metal-
lic, round with smallcr round bot-
tom, and a red spot at the bace,

Dr, Bruce Maccabee, an op-
tical physicist, conducted another
cxamination of the photograph and
the two UFO videos. He said,
"My conclusions agree with Mr,
Sainio. The object in the second
videoaccelerated at a tremendous
rate. If the assumed distance 1o
the object is only 1,000 feet, then
the vidoo tapes show it acceler-
ated at about 500 g's (500 times
the acceleration of gravity) and
reachedaspeedtwice that of sound
hefore it passed out of view of the
camera. Yet there was no sound!
At an assumed 1,000 ft. distance,
the size of the object was a bit less
than 10 fcet.”

Both experts also agrecd that,
“The overall shape of the object
resembles, but is not idemical 1o,
the shape of objects photographed
by Ed Walters in 1987 and 1988,
and which were published in the
book The Gulf Brecze Sightings,
in 1990. (Wm. Mormow Press,
New York).

There it is folks, a daytime
sighting, vidco taped, photo-

distance estimates of I.OOG o
10,000 fo."
My, Sainio ¢ s, "The

initia) calculations on the second
tape show the UPO accelerated,

graphed and authenticated.  Ii's
pretty obvious that something is
out there,

|



UFO UPDATE

PAGE 19

Local Photos S zgmfzcant In Research

Two weeks ago, 1 sent Jef-
ficy Sasmio copies of the Thomas
“Heyant” stide and the “Philip”
video for analysis. Wednesday
cvening, he calledto say thathe'd
justenoughtime to do acouple of
pretiminaty tests on the two
sanples that I'd sent, Eknew Jet(
had beea extresnely busy, inthat
tie has been analyzing my photos
and Gpes, plos others that have
been sent 1o him deom around the
globe,  Jett was in Richmond,
VAL st the MUEON International
synigrosans oser the 3th of July
holiday wechend,  where he
showed the " Allen & Philip” video
wpes amd picture (slide). Those
seainhg this prosentation were just
a htle mre than excited. Both
the " Allen” and the “"Phalip” tapes
wre highly signiticant in UFO re-
search, as both show a UFO dis-
appar. Accountshave beencom-
wnr v hor over 45 years from
poopte siying they were obsery-

IExpert

by Bland Pugh

1t has beenr quite somelime
since the Guif Breese UFO "red
tght” made an appearance. This
has been a disappoiniment for
SUMC SUMMCT vacationers, as we
1a+t saw the UFO around June 10
Ehere have been some i

inga UFO when suddenly itwould
vanish., Now, the phenomenon
has been captured on video tape.
Jeff has said he feels that the UFO
accelerated, then stowed as it
cexited the screen. He went on to
say, itlooked as if it were “cruis-
ing,” just as you'd punch the ac-
celerator on yous car and then
coast.

For those of you who have
Rot seen this tape, let me attempt
1o paint a picture for you. The
UL is hovering in one spot lor
approximately ten to twelve see-
omds. 1t then darts 10 your Icft so
fast that it becomes an clongated
fine. U'm surc many of you have
tricd 10 take a picture of the Blue
Angels and when you bave gotten
your pictures back you probably
were disappointed that they were
streaked. This is caused by sev-
cral things, camcra movement,
or the object moving faster than
the [ilm could absorb the image,

By Bland Pugh

July 21, 1993
thus causing a streak, If that ex-
planation docsn't work for you,
try sciting your camera at 1/210 3/
4 of asccond, then take a picture
of a car passing by several feet
from you at about 55 m.p.h. while
you hold the camera on one spot.
I think you'll sce what | mecan.

A foownote to the "Philip”
case...Sainio has requested more
information conceming this video.
Since I reccived this tape through
the mail with a written note only,
1 have no way of knowing how to
getintouch with "Philip.” I would
appreciate "Philip” contacting me
again at: P.O. Box 6111, Gulf
Breeze, FL 32561, 1 will know
how to validatc "Philip." Wehave
need of more information as this
will help authenticate this video
and contribute to the solutions
that the scienlific community
secks in this phenomenon.

I had a call this week from

Hol, FL, agentlemen there told
me he saw four 1o six lights re-
volving inaclockwise motion for
quite a long tme. He, his wife
and sister-in-law were sitting in

came back out thirty to forty min-
utes later and discovered that the
lights had disappeared.

While on skywatch this weck-

their living room one ing last
week when his sister-in-law be-
gan to hear somcthing that
sounded like a bug or buzzing
sound outside the window. He
went out to investigate and saw @
group of lights moving around
just above the tree line. He and
the others watched this phenom-
enon for about thirty minutes when
they decided 1o call a ncighbor
that lived down the way. The
neighbor and his wife drove up to
the house and watched the

ty for quite sometime. Af-
ter they bad left a C-130 flew
over, it had no bearing on the
lights and did not disturb their
pattern. After waiching for quite
a whilc longer, the man decided
to go back into the house. He

end, asked me what 1
meant by "my drift” in last week's
anicle. 1 had writicn the follow-
ing: "As many times as | have
been in this arca of the beach on
skywatches it just never occusred
tome that 1 was that far away from
the Sound. My point about this
marsh arca is; it sure would be a
good spot to put something you
didn’t want anyone to sce, if you
ger my drift and 1 am not tatking
about a golf course!” "My drift”
simply mecant, dcar hearts, if |
were a UFO driver that swamp
would be onc heck of a place o
park a UFO if 1 didn't want some-
one 1o sce me. Dig?

That about wraps upthe UFO
update for this weck, remember
lo kccp looking up and behind

Impressed With Fllm Quallty

following is an excerpt of a letter
1 received from Jeif:

A hovering spherical UFQ is
seen through a window for somc
10 seconds, until the UFO zips
Icflward oﬂ -scren. The camcera

scen and a few objects that have
been confused as the UEQ, but
nothing that could be confirmed
has been sighted.

1 continue 10 receive repors
from JeHfrey Sainioon the "Philip”
tape, he seems 10 be extremely
impressed with its quality. The

p y hand-held, and
boumy. but Lhc windowsill (vis-
ible most of the timc) is uscliul as
a reference. Focus is proper for
the duration. The Video quality is
good; color is stable, exposure is
OK, and the magnification is un-
changing.

The photo published here

shows a sub-pixel-resolved im-
age derived from expanding and
averaging 8 frames of the UFO
while it hovered. The image veri-
fics whal sccms apparent on the
video; A bright spot, presumably
sun-reflection, is consistent with
the claimed direction, time, and
sunposition, There are presumed
antifacts to the right, typical for
video; the bright upper spoton the
UFO causes a dark spot 1o its
right, while the dark lower spot
generates a light spot to its right,
This is perfectly typicat of

camcorders and should not be as~
sumed to be part of the UFQ.....
an additional paragraph Saumo
says; The UFO moves about 90
times its own diameter per sec-
ond.

One more tid bit... Rebecca
and Soity Wiltiams of Channet
12, Chattancoga, TN sent Gary
Watson and me a copy of the
broadcast she did on the evening
news, Rebecca is the News An-
chor for that station, Her report
was a three part scries, The first,

July 28, 1993

was based on the current sightings
occurring in the Chattanoogaarca.
She then rcporied on lhc cattle

ilations and UFO si in
Fyffe, AL. Third, Rebecca cov-
ered the Gulf Breeze sightings,
showing the Martin “Allen, Philip,
and Bryant” pictures & videos,
Let me tell you something folks;
the quality of that broadcast was
amazing, il was towlly void of
san:asman;lcmesy remarks, only
factual reporting and fair cover-
agewerep d. Whatab
of fresh air that was!

Humming Sounds Defy Explanation

By Bland Pugh

Partsof this report came from
The Tuos MNews..by Sherry
Robinson,..also credit portions to
The Ufologists...Terry and
Frances Ecker.

There is a phapomenon in
Taos, New Mexico that has many
people there saying “What is that
sound? s driving me crazy.”
Some have even left their homes
and gone to other areas of the
country hoping they can escape
this mystesious noise. the sound
seems (o resemble a car idling or
cven a diesel engine idling, such
as a large generator, a throbbing
or droning hum.

Scientists and engineers from
the Umiversity of New Mexico
have measured acoustical, clec-
tronnagnictic signals and seismic
stgials - alt the known energy
sources of sounds or vibrations,

additionally a 1cam was formed
from Sandia and Los Alamos
Nationa} Laboratorics, Phillips
Laboratory. They took measure-
ments in four Jocations where
hearers sense the hum strongly --
the home of Bob and Catanya
Salzman south- of Ranchos de
Taos Piedras arca west of Taos
and, at a fater date, sites near
Lumberton and El Rito.

“There was nothing unusual,”
said Joe Multins, a UNM me-
tll.llllt.l‘ cngincer profcssor.

“There were no large signals we
don't sce other places, nathing
out of the ordinary.”

The team specifically looked
for electromagnetic signals that
might indicate radar, ELF (ex-
tremely low frequency) radio
transinissions orother Deparument

of Defense activities -- and found |

none. The report completed. It
didn’t say much, Scientists and
engincers investigating the “Taos-
Hum" did not detect the source of
the mysterious and annoying
sound heard by many Taos resi-
dents.

A report is also coming from
Hucytown, AL, just to the west
of Birmingham and Bessemer,
AL. Residents have been com-
plaining of the same type noise as
the Taos hum. The underground
arca around Birmingham and the
Bessemer area is riddled with old
abandoned iron ore and coal
mincs, however there are many
active coal mines currently in
operations today. Jim Walters
Mining Co. recently installed 3
3500 hp, seven million dollar,
ventilation fan with twelve foot
blades. After the installation in

1991, people began to hear the
hum. Jim Walters Resources, Inc.
denies thercisany evidence of the
new fan being the culprit...The
"hum" has been reported all over
the country, Penn. Texas....we'll
keep you posted.

One other interesting piece
of news crossed my desk from
two different directions this
week, so Fit replay it for you.

Sciemists trying to find intel-
ligent life in outer space have lo-
cated 164 possible messages after
a ycar's research. They expect 10
know within a yearif anyone'sout
there. Using the worlds most pow-

erful and sensitive radio telescope *

-- the 1000 ft. wide antenna is
locatedin PuertoRico, afier track-
ing over 30 willion signals they
have isolated 164 possible. After

September 15, 1993

a compleie and through investi-
gation and analysis Dr. Charlcs
Donnelly of the University of Cali-
fornia says "We will be left with
about 75 truly unexplainable sig-
nals that seem 1o have some kind
of pattern to them.”

"At that point we turn the
telescope back around and try 0
find them again. They will be
truly interesting if they are sl
there."

“If any of them are stitl com-
ing in, we may have found some-
thing.”

..... If you remember [ wrote
about this about 19 months ago,
at the time there was quite a large
contingent of Nay-Sayers, all
exclaiming that 10 million tax
dollars was 100 much 1o spend on
this project that there was nothing
out there. 1 wonder, I wonder.
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From: | ¢ oo com]

Sent: 22 February 2005 09:58 Con PUJ'& 7
To:
Subject: Fe: REQUEST FOR INFOMRATION

2’1\7.\0’4; ,

Many thanks tor your response. FS4 may not be correct, I obtained the information over the internet,
not the mos: r2liable source for info regarding the world of Ufology as I am sure you are aware.
I will contact the National Archives as advised. Thank you again.

"

I am writing with reference to your e-mail of 24 January 2005 in which you
requested irformation about “FS4 (Unidentified Flying Objects) reports”. Your letter
has been nasced 1o this office as we are the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence 1or correspondence about ‘UFQOs.

As your reqgueast currently stands | am unabie to assist you as | do not recognise the
term “FS47. Pzriaps you could clarify vour request if we are able to assist you? In
the meantira, you may wish to be aware that there is already some information
about '}~ avai'able for public viewing. MOD files on UFOs were routinely
destroyed after 5 years until 1967 when they were generally preserved for The
National Archives. A few have survived before 1967 and these together with records
up to 1977 =-e »ow availahla for viewing. The National Archives can be contacted at
Ruskin Averue Kew, Richmond, Surrey TW9 42U or by telephone on 020 8876
3444. The Naiion! al Archives also have a website giving information about the
records they hold and how to access them. This ¢can be found on the internet at
http://www . nationalarchives.go.uk. The Minisiry cf Defence Freedom of Information
Publicaticn “chame also contains documenis relatirg to the well known events in

Rendlesh it Ferest, Suffolk in 1280 and the final report of the Flying Saucer
Working “in 1951, These can be accessad via the internet at

hitp//www “oimodiuk,. A search in the Scheme under *UFO’ will take you to this
informaticn . We are looking to see if further information can be made available to
the public and we are currently compiling a database of reports which we intend to
publish in the MOQD Freadem of Information Pukidicati! on Scheme at the end of June
2005.

| hope this s heipful.

Directorate ¢f Air Staff
Ministry of Defence
Main Buildin~
Whitehz

London SWyis 2HB

22/02/200F
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From: [

Sent: 22 February 2005 08:20

[
To: yahoo.com'

Subject: Internet-Authorised: REQUEST FOR INFOMRATION

I am writing with reference to your e-mail of 24 January 2005 in which you requested
information about “FS4 (Unidentified Flying Objects) reports”. Your letter has been passed
to this office as we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence
about ‘UFOs.’

As your request currently stands | am unable to assist you as | do not recognise the term
“FS4”. Perhaps you could clarify your request if we are able to assist you? Inthe
meantime, you may wish to be aware that there is already some information about UFOs
available for public viewing. MOD files on UFOs were routinely destroyed after 5 years until
1967 when they were generally preserved for The National Archives. A few have survived
before 1967 and these together with records up to 1977 are now available for viewing. The
National Archives can be contacted at Ruskin Avenue, Kew, Richmond, Surrey TW9 4DU
or by telephone on 020 8876 3444. The National Archives also have a website giving
information about the records they hold and how to access them. This can be found on the
internet at http://www.nationalarchives.go.uk. The Ministry of Defence Freedom of
Information Publication Scheme also contains documents relating to the well known events
in Rendlesham Forest, Suffolk in 1980 and the final report of the Flying Saucer Working
Party in 1951. These can be accessed via the internet at hitp://www foi.mod.uk. A search
in the Scheme under ‘UFQO’ will take you to this information. We are looking to see if further
information can be made available to the public and we are currantly compiling a database
of reports which we intend to publish in the MOD Freedom of Information Publication
Scheme at the end of June 2005.

| hope this is helpful.

Directorate of Air Staff
Ministry of Defence
Main Building
Whitehall

London SW1A 2HB

22/02/2005




Internal Transfer - Recipient Acceptance - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

&
.-

GxAITESTPTCD:
26 January 05

Request: [ -01-2005-092430-005 | Eigfr';'?:?éte: m?"?a“.%i, [All sources =
Days Left: 19 Status: Internal Transfer

Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

internal Transfer The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

View

Audit Trail Date request received:

Comments Log

Saved Search Result Applicant Details

Contact Details

Documents Title: Other: .
Actions

Assign Within My Group TSt Name: *Surname: !“__J
Change Alert Settings Organisation: | §

56522:;(};:5;:2;?]5 Applicant Type: INOt Specified 3 Other:

Close Case

Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)

Address Linel:

Address Line2:

%
i
Address Line3: |
i
%

|
|
|
|
|

Town/City:

Postcode: Country: United Kingdom ~
Email:

Telephone: | Fax: I |

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,3838,68 26/01/2005




Internal Transfer - Recipient Acceptance - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

GAITESTPTCDY
26 January 05

Request: _25-01-2005-092430-005 Received: 24 Jan 05

Expiry Date: 21 Feb 05 /7 |All sources 3 !

Days Left: 19 Status: Internal Transfer
Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

Internal Transfer The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.
View

Audit Trail Request Details

Comments Log

Saved Search Result Response Format Requested: lelectronic I Language Requested
Contact Details *Enter the request for information:

Documents .

Actions Could you advise on how I can obtain the FS4 (Unidentified Flying Objects)reports to date.

Assign Within My Group Flany thanks
Change Alert Settings
Edit Request Details

Upload Document

Close Case
Take Ownership Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

To be held by help desk until allocation

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,3838,68 26/01/2005




Monday, 21 February 2005

Directorate of Air Staff (Secretariat) 1,

3

5-H tion 40
Ministry of Defence

DAS

Main Building ’ ’ 102No.
Whitehall 2 3 FEB 2?05

London ]
SW1A 2HB ' ;’ LE

Your Reference: D/DAS/17-01-2005-164006-038
Many thanks for your response to my request under your reference number above.
The information contained within your answer will be instrumental in my research.

Thank you again for your prompt and complete response.

Kind Regards,

LANCASTER
LANCASHIRE

UNITED KINGDOM




ENCLOSURE TRANSFERRED TO
FILE D/DAS/10/2/8/16 PART A



e [N

Reference:03-02-2005-143505-024

I am writing concerning your request for information about a UFO sighting in
Heywood on 24 February 1973. Your request has been passed to this Department, as
we are the focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence about UFOs.

The Ministry of Defence records which cover UFO sighting reports and
correspondence in 1973 have been released in The National Archives and are now
open for public viewing. They can be found in classes AIR 2/18872 to 18873 and
AIR 20/12544 to 12555. Details of how to access records at

The National Archives can be found on their website at www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

I hope this is helpful.

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information
5" Floor, Zone H,

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

E-mail: das-ufo-office@mod.uk

15" February 2005




AIT Main - Processing Options - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

GAITESTPTCD:
08 February 05

Request: [ 03-02-2005-143505-024 Received: 03 Feb 05 [All sources =~

Expiry Date: {33 Mar 05

Days Left: 18 Status: Open

Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

AIT Main The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

View . —

Audit Trail Date request received: 3 Py S
Comments Log

Saved Search Result Applicant Details

Contact Details

Documents Title: Other:

Actions First N . %5 ) ‘
Assign Within My Group rst Name: ~ urname: 40
Change Alert Settings Organisation: EHeywood Advertiser ?

Edit Request Details . Medi 43 st :
Upload Docurent Applicant Type: |Media and Journalists !  Other:
Close Case
Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)
address Line1: [N |
Address Line2: Heywood Advertiser %
Address Line3: |28 Bridge Street |
Town/City: Heywood Lancs §
Postcode: loL10 118 E Country: United Kingdom
Email: heywoadvertlser@g &M{,O. UK,

Fax:

Telephone:

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT194,4915,171 08/02/2005



AIT Main - Processing Options - Edit Request Details

Page 1 of 2

GxAITESTPTCD:
08 February 05

Request: E 03-02-2005-143505-024 Received: 03 Feb 05 :
4 . Expiry Date: 03 Mar 05 igfj iA" sources »;g i
Days Left: 18 Status: Open

Workflow Options
AIT Main
View
Audit Trail
Comments Log
Saved Search Result
Contact Details
Documents
Actions
Assign Within My Group
Change Alert Settings
Edit Request Details
Upload Document
Close Case
Take Ownership

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AlT/selectcourse.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT194,4915,171

Editing the request details will initiate a new search.
The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

Request Details

Response Format Requested: electronic

Language Requested : : Welsh

*Enter the request for information:

I am looking for any information relating to the reported appearance of a UFO in Heywood in 1973. 1 believe many
MoD files relating to UFOs were recently released as a result of the FOI Act 2000. The alleged UFO was seen by a
! !-!o!!ce

former colleague on the Heywood Advertiser at 5.45pm on Saturday 24 February 1973 from his home i

HEywood. He wrote a short story in the Heywood Advertiser at the time and was then served with a

e saw was a fiery orange light high in the sky, long and slim - similar |n shape to a flourescent light strip. It
m&mwte 5. then moved slowly to the right, dropped to the horizon as if it was moving further away., .

Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).
To be held by the help desk until allocation

08/02/2005



I am looking for any information relating to the reported appearance of a
UFO in Heywood in 1973. I believe many MoD files relating to UFOs
were recently released as a result of the FOI Act 2000. The alleged UFO
was seen by a former colleague on the Heywood Advertiser at 5.45pm on
Saturday 24 February 1973 from his home in| Heywood.
He wrote a short story in the Heywood Advertiser at the time and was
then served with a D-Notice. What he saw was a fiery orange light high in
the sky, long and slim - similar in shape to a flourescent light strip. It
stayed for a few minutes, then moved slowly to the right, dropped to the
horizon as if it was moving further away, then disappeared. Two or three
people also came forward to say they had seen the same thing. He still
maintains what he saw is unexplained but has an open mind as to what
the object was. We are keen to follow this up in the light of the new FOI
Act.




I am looking for any information relating to the reported appearance of a UFO in
Heywood in 1973. I believe many MoD files relating to UFOs were recently released
as a result of the FOI Act 2000. The alleged UFO was seen by a former colleague on
the Heywood Advertiser at 5.45pm on Saturday 24 February 1973 from his home in
ﬂHeywood. He wrote a short story in the Heywood Advertiser at the
time and was then served with a D-Notice. What he saw was a fiery orange light high
in the sky, long and slim - similar in shape to a flourescent light strip. It stayed for a
few minutes, then moved slowly to the right, dropped to the horizon as if it was
moving further away, then disappeared. Two or three people also came forward to say
they had seen the same thing. He still maintains what he saw is unexplained but has an

open mind as to what the object was. We are keen to follow this up in the light of the
new FOI Act.




	P.45-49 - Tables listing UFO reports received by MoD during 2003

	P.52-56 - Table listing UFO reports received by the MoD during 2004

	P.104-5 - RAF Harriers pursue UFOs in Balmoral, Scotland  - story in News of the World  



